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ORANGE COUNTY ZONING DISTRICTS 

Agricultural Districts 

A-I.................................... Citrus Rural 
A-2................. .. .............. ... Farmland Rural 
A-R................................ ... Agricultural-Residential District 

Residential Districts 

R-CE ................................ . 
R-CE-2 ....................... . ...... . 
R-CE-5 .............................. . 
R-1, R-IA & R-lAA ................ . 
R-lAAA & R-lAAAA ............. . 
R-2 .... . .... . ......................... . 
R-3 ..................... . ............. . 
X-C ................................... . 
R-T ........................... . ....... . 
R-T-1. .. . .................. .. .. ...... . 
R-T-2 ................................ . 
R-L-D ............... ................ . 
N-R ................................ .. . 

Non- Residential Districts 

P-0 .. . ................ ...... ......... . 
C-1. ......... . . . ..... ·················· 
C-2 ................................... . 
C-3 .......... . ... . .. . .. . ..... .. . . ..... . 
I-IA .................................. . 
1-1/1-5 . ............. ................ . 
1-2/1-3 .............................. . 
1-4 .................................. . 

Other District 

P-D ........ . .......................... . 
U-V ............ .. ..... . .... .... . .. . ... . 
N-C .................................. . 

N-A-C ............................... . 

Country Estate District 
Rural Residential District 
Rural Country Estate Residential District 
Single-Family Dwelling District 
Residential Urban Districts 
Residential District 
Multiple-Family Dwelling District 
Cluster Districts (where X is the base zoning district) 
Mobile Home Park District 
Mobile Home Subdivision District 
Combination Mobile Home and Single-Family Dwelling District 
Residential -Low-Density District 
Neighborhood Residential 

Professional Office District 
Retail Commercial District 
General Commercial District 
Wholesale Commercial District 
Restricted Industrial District 
Restricted Industrial District 
Industrial Park District 
Industrial District 

Planned Development District 
Urban Village District 
Neighborhood Center 

Neighborhood Activity Center 



VARIANCE CRITERIA 

Section 30-43 of the Orange County Code Stipulates specific standards for the approval of variances. No 
application for a zoning variance shall be approved unless the Board of Zoning Adjustment finds that all of the 
following standards are met: 

1. Special Conditions and Circumstances - Special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar 
to the land, structure, or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures or 
buildings in the same zoning district. Zoning violations or nonconformities on neighboring properties 
shall not constitute grounds for approval of any proposed zoning variance. 

2. Not Self-Created - The special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 
applicant. A self-created hardship shall not justify a zoning variance; i.e., when the applicant himself by 
his own conduct creates the hardship which he alleges to exist, he is not entitled to relief. 

3. No Special Privilege Conferred - Approval of the zoning variance requested will not confer on the 
applicant any special privilege that is denied by the Chapter to other lands, buildings, or structures in 
the same zoning district. 

4. Deprivation of Rights - Literal interpretation of the provisions contained in this Chapter would deprive 
the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the terms 
of this Chapter and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant. Financial loss or 
business competition or purchase of the property with intent to develop in violation of the restrictions 
of this Chapter shall not constitute grounds for approval. 

5. Minimum Possible Variance -The zoning variance approved is the minimum variance that will make 
possible the reasonable use of the land, building or structure. 

6. Purpose and Intent -Approval of the zoning variance will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of 
this Chapter and such zoning variance will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental 
to the public welfare. 

SPECIAL EXCEPTION CRITERIA: 

Subject to Section 38-78, in reviewing any request for a Special Exception, the following criteria shall be met: 

1. The use shall be consistent with the Comprehensive Policy Plan. 

2. The use shall be similar and compatible with the surrounding area and shall be consistent with the pattern 
of surrounding development. 

3: The use shall not act as a detrimental intrusion into a surrounding area. 

4. The use shall meet the performance standards of the district in which the use is permitted. 

5. The use shall be similar in noise, vibration, dust, odor, glare, heat producing and other characteristics 
that are associated with the majority of uses currently permitted in the zoning district. 

6. Landscape buffer yards shall be in accordance with Section 24-5, Orange County Code. Buffer yard 
types shall track the district in which the use is permitted. 

In addition to demonstrating compliance with the above criteria, any applicable conditions set forth in 
Section 38-79 shall be met. 



ORANGE COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

August2,2018 

PUBLIC BZA 
HEARING APPLICANT DISTRICT Recommendations PAGE# 

VA-18-08-094 Alex Pinto 1 Approved w/Conditions 
1 

VA-18-08-097 Timothy Pepke 5 Approved w/Conditions 13 

VA-18-08-101 Kevin Shelton 3 Approved w/Conditions 23 

VA-18-08-102 Wayne Miller 2 Approved w/Conditions 32 

SE-18-08-103 Michael Mccourt 3 Approved w/Conditions 41 

SE-18-08-104 Fox TV 5 Continued to 9/6/18 54 

VA-18-08-105 Jorge Neaem 3 Approved w/Conditions 65 

VA-18-08-106 Daniel Smith 1 Approved w/Conditions 74 

VA-18-08-107 Charles Goodwin 2 Approved w/Conditions 84 

VA-18-09-109 Soraya Moreira 3 Approved w/Conditions 97 

VA-18-09-110 Darlene Torres 3 Approved w/Conditions 107 

SE-18-07-090 
Iglesia Hispana El Camino La 

2 Continued to 9/6/18 117 
Verdad Y La Vida, Inc. 

Requests #1, #2, #3 & #4 
SE-18-05-048 Jorge Mora 5 Approved w/Conditions 119 

Request #5, Unnecessary 



ALEX PINTO 
VA-18-08-094 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 

LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

LEGAL: 

Variances in the R-1M zoning district to allow an addition to an 
existing home as follows: 
1) To allow a side setback of 4 ft. in lieu of 7.5 ft. (THE BZA 
APPROVED a 4 feet, 2 inch side setback in lieu of 7.5 ft.) 
2) To allow a rear setback of 15 ft. in lieu of 35 ft. (THE BZA 
APPROVED a 23 feet, 10 inch rear setback in lieu of 35 ft.) 

8954 Birkdale Court, Orlando FL 32819 

South of Royal Birkdale Lane, west of S. Apopka Vineland Rd. 

22-23-28 

45 ft. x 160 ft. (AVG) 

1 

BAY HILL SECTION 9 6/43 LOT 324 

PARCEL ID: 22-23-28-0542-03-240 

NO. OF NOTICES: 87 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance requests in that the Board made the finding that 
the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, said 
approval is subject to the following conditions as amended (unanimous; 4-0 and 3 absent): 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated August 2, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the 
part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite 
approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes 
actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, 
the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal permits before 
commencement of development. 
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3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

4. The exterior of the addition shall match the exterior color and design of the existing 
house. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff gave a presentation on the case covering the location, site plan, and 
photos. 

The applicant stated that they do not want to build on the right side because the neighbor's 
house is closer to the property line, and they have future plans to install a pool in that 
location. 

The applicant presented a revised plan with a 4 foot, 2 inch side setback in lieu of 7.5 feet, 
and a 23 foot, 10 inch rear setback in lieu of 35 feet. 

The BZA asked why the addition cannot be built on the right side and confirmed that the 
neighbor to the left was not against the proposal. 

The neighbor to the right at 8958 Birkdale Court, stated that they were initially against the 
proposal, but they are now in favor. They are okay with the addition on the other side, but 
do not like the 4 foot setback. 

Staff received no commentaries in favor of the application, and eight (8) in opposition to 
the application. 

The BZA approved the variance subject to the revised plan dated August 2, 2018, with a 
4 foot, 2 inch side setback in lieu of 7 .5 feet, and a 23 foot, 10 inch rear setback in lieu of 
35 feet. 
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Applicant: ALEX PINTO 

BZA Number: VA-18-08-094 

BZA Date: 08/02/2018 

District: 1 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 27-23-28-NW-B 

Tract Size: 45 ft. x 160 ft. (AVG) 

Address: 8954 Birkdale Court, Orlando FL 32819 
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Parcel ID: 

22-2 3-28-0 54 2-0 3-2 40 

Address: 

8954 Birkdale Court 

Orlando, FL 32819 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Application for Variance Cover Letter 

We are applying for a variance for the parcel/address listed above. The variance is for a proposed 

addition of 2,286 s.f. The addition is on the east side of the property for a new master bedroom 

and master bathroom, and 3 additional bedrooms with bathrooms in each room. The addition will 

be 15' 1" at the shortest point to the existing property line, which we have a 35' setback, at the 

rear of the property and 4' from the existing property line, which we have a 7' setback, on the 

front side of the addition. The proposed height of the addition will be 10' to the top plate and we 

will match the existing roof line of the home. The reason for this variance request is due to the 

irregular lot shape and the need for additional space within the home. The side of the property we 

are proposing to build is on the east side of the property and the area is not utilized for any indoor 

or outdoor space. This area would be ideal for the addition so we can maintain the backyard space 

for outdoor living for our family. Please review the attached drawings and please consider our 

request. We appreciate your time and consideration. Thank you. 

Sincerely, 

Alex Pinto 

321-663-9730 
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GOVERNMENT 
FLORIDA 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 

PARCEL ID: 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

PROPOSED USE(S): 

SURROUNDING USES: 

ALEX PINTO 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE#: VA-18-08-094 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Nick Balevich 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
August 2, 2018 

Commission District: 1 

Variances in the R-1AA zoning district to allow an 
addition to an existing home as follows: 

1) To allow a side setback of 4 ft. in lieu of 7.5 ft. 
2) To allow a rear setback of 15 ft. in lieu of 35 ft. 

South of Royal Birkdale Lane, west of S. Apopka 
Vineland Rd. 

8954 Birkdale Ct., Orlando, Florida, 32819 

22-23-28-0542-03-240 

87 

45 ft. x 160 ft. {AVG) 

1 

R-1AA 

Single family home 

Addition 

N - Residential 

S - Residential 

E - Residential 

W -Residential 
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STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The property is located in the R-1AA Single-Family Dwelling district, which allows a 
single family home and associated accessory structures, with a minimum lot size of 
10,000 sq. ft. and minimum lot width of 85 ft. The lot is 0.48-acres, over double the 
required minimum lot size. 

2. The applicant is proposing to construct a 2,286 square foot addition to a single family 
home on the property. The existing home is 3,241 gross sq. ft . 

3. The applicant is requesting a side setback of 4 feet in lieu of 7.5 feet, and a rear 
setback of 15 feet in lieu of 35 feet. The addition is proposed on the east side of the 
property. There is additional space on the west side, but the applicant wants to keep 
this part of the yard clear. 

4. Staff recommends denial of this request for the following reasons: 
• The applicant has not demonstrated special conditions or circumstances to 

justify the request. The same size addition can be located on the west side of 
the property without variances. 

• The need for the variance is self-created. A different home design could be 
used to meet setbacks while attaining the same square footage. 

• Literal interpretation of the Code would not deprive the applicant of rights 
commonly enjoyed by other properties as there is plenty of room on the west 
side. 

• Approval would grant special privilege that is not granted to other properties 
in the area. 

• The applicant is not being deprived of rights, as the addition can be done 
without the need for variances. 

• The proposal is not the minimum possible variance, as the addition can be 
done without variances. The requests constitute a 47% deviation to the side 
setback, and a 57% deviation to the rear setback. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends denial of this request; however, if the BZA approves the request, the 
following conditions should be imposed: 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan and elevations, dated May 17, 2018, 
and all other applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the 
plan are subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require 
the changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 
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2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the 
part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite 
approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes 
actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, 
the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal permits before 
commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

4. The exterior of the addition shall match the exterior color and design of the existing 
house. 

c: Alex Pinto 
8954 Birkdale Court 
Orlando, FL 32819 
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TIMOTHY PEPKE 
VA-18-08-097 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 

LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

LEGAL: 

Variances in the R-CE zoning District as follows: 
1) Variance to allow a cumulative total of 2,455 sq. ft. of accessory floor 
area in lieu of 2,000 sq. ft. 
2) Variance to allow an accessory structure to be located in front of the 
Principal Structure. 
3) Variance to allow an accessory structure with a height of 22 ft. in 
lieu of 20 ft. 

21638 Sled Road, Christmas FL 32709 

Southerly side of Sled Rd,, south of Yule Ct. 

18-22-33 

270 ft. X 403 ft. 

5 

CHRISTMAS ESTATES UNIT 2 SEC E 14/49 LOT 12 BLK 4 

PARCEL ID: 18-22-33-1322-04-120 

NO. OF NOTICES: 26 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance requests in that the Board made the finding that 
the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, said 
approval is subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 4-0 and 3 absent): 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated June 1, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the 
part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite 
approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes 
actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, 
the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal permits before 
commencement of development. 
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3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff explained that due to the presence of a stream, which flows through 
the rear of the property, the entire rear yard, and the side yard containing the tack room 
and corral flooded after Hurricane Irma. The applicant had no control over these factors, 
demonstrating that the variance is not self-imposed. The proposed location is still over 
140 feet from the front property line. In addition, while it is unknown if each one is 
permitted, there are numerous large sheds, stables, and other accessory structure of 
similar size and location on other lots in the same community. One of these did obtain a 
variance and permits. Staff noted that it had received two (2) commentaries in support 
and none in opposition. 

The applicant presented the BZA with twelve (12) letters of support from every abutting 
property owner, including the owners from across the street. The applicant indicated his 
agreement with the staff recommendation. However, he had been told that he would have 
to make the shed look like the house. While the shed will have the same color as all of 
the other accessory structures, it will not match the house. Staff advised the applicant that 
due to the rural nature of the area, that the condition requiring like materials and color as 
the residence was not attached to this request. There being no one in attendance to speak 
for or against the request, the public hearing was closed. 

The BZA concluded that due to the stream, the locations where the shed could go which 
would satisfy the location criteria were prone to flooding. Further, the variance was not 
self-imposed, as the applicant cannot control the flooding. Also, due to the rural nature of 
the area, and the size of the property, the Variance criteria have been satisfied. A motion 
to recommend approval was passed unanimously. 
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Applicant: TIMOTHY PEPKE 

BZA Number: VA-18-08-097 

BZA Date: 08/02/2018 

District: 5 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 18-22-33-NE-A 

Tract Size: 270 ft. x 403 ft. 

Address: 21638 Sled Road, Christmas FL 32709 
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Tim 
Pepke 
21638 Sled Rd , Christmas FL 32709 Phone 407-782-297S 

June 1, 2018 

Orange County Zoning 

Application for Variance Cover Letter 

Dear Orange County Zoning: 

I am in the process of b11ilding a building on my property and was told by your department that I need a 
Variance to build where I choose. 

The location is about 141' south of Sled Rd . 10.5' west of the property line, and about 82" east of the 
house. This makes it cast of the house and slightly ahead of the plane of the front of the house. This is 
really the only acceptable place to build. Everything about 161' north of the back property line has 
flooded as recent as September 20l 7 at the beginning of Hurricane Irma. (see photos) going east of the 
Loop around the pump house will not work because the building will be overall 30' x 60' (30 x 30 
enclosed and 30 x 30 under roof) the dimens ion from drive east to property line is 64' which will not 
allow a 60' slab with IO' req uired set back. There is also a corral in that area and two 40+ year old SO'+ 
live oaks which I do not wish to remove. 

In summary, I wish to build my 30' x 60' single story Carolina Steel building in the location I have marked 
on the Survey. This ts th e only loca tion suitable for build on the proper·ty. This location is over 73" from 
the highest flood point and elevated slightly to insure it will stay dry. The building will match all other 
buildings on the property. I have talked with other home owners in the Estates and my research has 
discovered the following: there arc 5 other properties that have built their buildings where I choose, so 
this is not without precedent. More then one of them told me their builder was able to be granted a 
permit in less then 1 week from Orange County Zoning. Thank you for your consideration in this manor 

Sincerely, 

Tim Pepke 
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FLORIDA 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 

PARCEL ID: 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

PROPOSED USE(S): 

SURROUNDING USES 
ZONING: 

Timothy Pepke 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE#: VA-18-08-097 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: David Nearing, AICP 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
August 2, 2018 

Commission District: 5 

Variances in the R-CE zoning District as follows: 

1) Variance to allow a cumulative total of 2,455 sq. ft. 
of accessory floor area in lieu of 2,000 sq. ft. 

2) Variance to allow an accessory structure to be 
located in front of the Principal Structure. 

3) Variance to allow an accessory structure with a 
height of 22 ft. in lieu of 20 ft. 

Southerly side of Sled Rd,, south of Yule Ct. 

21638 Sled Rd., Christmas, FL 32709 

18-22-33-1322-04-120 

26 

270 ft. X 403 ft. 

5 

R-CE 

Single Family Residence, Pump House (43 sq. ft.), 
Carport, (220 sq. ft.) Tack Room (392 sq. ft.) 

60 ft. x 30 ft. Storage (1,800 sq. ft.) 

N - Single Family Residence/R-CE 

S - Single Family Residence/A-2 

E - Single Family Residence/R-CE 

W -Single Family Residence/R-CE 
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STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The subject property is zoned R-CE, Rural Country Estate District, which allows for 
primarily single family development on one (1) acre lots. However, it is permitted in 
more rural areas and in the proximity of agricultural uses; and, it also allows the 
keeping of animals, citrus groves, and even commercial nurseries. 

2. There are currently accessory structures on the subject property, however, they are 
for very specific purposes, e.g., a pump house and a tack house for the corral. One 
prime location which would meet the locational criteria, is currently occupied by two 
(2) large health oaks providing shade to the corral. These would have to be removed, 
as would the corral. 

3. The subject property is 2.5 acres in size, 2 1/2 times the minimum lot size for the R­
CE zone. With that acreage, the applicant is entitled to 2,000 sq. ft. of accessory floor 
area. Typically, accessory structures are limited to being located alongside or behind 
the principle structure, or in certain cases, in front of the principle structure provided it 
is located in the rear fifty percent (50%) of the lot. 

Variance Criteria. 

1. The special condition and circumstance regarding this property is the existence of a 
stream which runs through the rear of the property. The applicant has provided 
evidence than when this stream overflows, the rear of the subject property floods. As 
a result of the heavy rains caused by last year's hurricane, the applicant's property 
experienced significant flooding, including the tack room. The applicant intends to 
locate the new main storage structure in a location which was free of flooding, which 
is generally in front of the tack house. 

2. The applicant does not have control over the flooding of the stream. This is not a self­
imposed hardship. 

3. The granting of the variance will not confer a special privilege on the applicant. While 
it is not known if all were properly permitted, there are other accessory structures in 
front of residences in the neighborhood. One of these was granted a variance in 2003, 
and is properly permitted. 

4. Without the variance for the location, the applicant would be required to construct the 
new accessory structure in the rear, or over the area currently used as a corral, both 
areas being known for flooding. Without the variance for the square footage, the 
applicant would need to construct a smaller structure, as this is a pre-fabricated 
product which comes in set sizes. 

5. The requested variance for the floor area constitutes slightly less than a twenty-three 
percent (23%) deviation from the Code. Given the size of the property, the proposal 
is minimal and within the range of past variances granted by the BZA. The variance 
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to the height constitutes a ten percent (10%) variance which is minimal and will be 
imperceptible. 

6. The proposed location will be over 140 feet from the front property line, and 1 O feet 
from the side property line. It will not be out of scale, nor out of character with the 
rural nature of this neighborhood, meeting the purpose and intent of the Code. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated June 1, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the 
part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite 
approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes 
actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, 
the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal permits before 
commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

c: Timothy Pepke 
21638 Sled Road 
Christmas, FL 32709 
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KEVIN SHEL TON 
VA-18-08-101 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 

LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

LEGAL: 

PARCEL ID: 

Variance in the R-1 zoning district to allow a cumulative total of 596 
sq. ft. of accessory structure floor area in lieu of 500 sq. ft. 

4326 S. Chickasaw Trail, Orlando FL 32829 

West of S. Chickasaw Trail, South of Curry Ford Rd 

13-23-30 

356 ft. 382 ft. (AVG) 

3 

COMM AT THE NE COR OF THE NW 1/4 SEC 13-23-30 TH S00-47-
49E 1325.75 FT TO THE POB TH S00-47-49E 393.35 FT TH S89-12-
11W 278.26 FT TH N57-01-29W 77.1 FT TH N21-46-29W 154.5 FT 
TH N01-56-29W 114.61 FT TH S89-35-59E 382.81 FT TO A PT ON A 
NON-TAN CURVE CONCA 

13-23-30-0000-00-028 

NO. OF NOTICES: 66 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance request in that the Board made the finding that the 
requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, said 
approval is subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 4-0 and 3 absent): 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated June 8, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the 
part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite 
approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes 
actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, 
the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal permits before 
commencement of development. 
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3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff gave a presentation on the case covering the location, site plan, and 
photos. 

The applicant agreed with the staff report and had nothing to add. 

Staff received no commentaries in favor of the application, and none in opposition to the 
application. There was no opposition at the hearing. 

The BZA approved the variance. 
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Applicant: KEVIN SHEL TON 

BZA Number: VA-18-08-101 

BZA Date: 08/02/2018 

District: 3 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 13-23-30-NW-B 

Tract Size: 356 ft. 382 ft. (AVG) 

Address: 4326 S. Chickasaw Trail, Orlando FL 32829 
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Date: June 4, 2018 

To: Orange County Zoning Division 

From: Kevin and Rachel Shelton 

Re: Application for Variance-

4326 S. Chickasaw Tri., Orlando, FL 32829 

Parcel ID# 13-23-30-0000-00-028 

We are requesting a variance in order to place a small storage shed on our 2.6-acre 

property. At this time there are 2 structures on the lot: our house and a detached 2-car 

garage. We are requesting to be allowed to add the shed in order to store items such as 

seasonal decorations, tools, ladders, lawn mowers and other landscaping items. We 

currently are unable to park our vehicles in the garage as it is the only storage we have 

for the above-mentioned items. 

At this time, we have no close-by neighbors that would see or be affected by the 

proposed shed. The lot to north of us across a canal is occupied by a large church and 

the lot to the south has not been built on. 

The shed specifications are as follows: 

Manufactured by Tuff Shed-Salt box model 

• Base/footprint is 8'x12', Height is 9' 

• Siding material-painted LP SmartSide siding 

• Roofing material-dimensional shingles to match house 

• Painted to match house 

Thank you for your consideration, 

Kevin and Rachel Shelton 
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GOVERNMENT 
FLORIDA 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 

PARCEL ID: 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

PROPOSED USE(S): 

SURROUNDING USES: 

KEVIN SHEL TON 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE#: VA-18-08-101 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Nick Balevich 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
August 2, 2018 

Commission District: 3 

Variance in the R-1 zoning district to allow 596 sq. ft. of 
accessory structure floor area in lieu of 500 sq. ft. 

West of S. Chickasaw Trail, South of Curry Ford Rd 

4326 S. Chickasaw Trail, Orlando, Florida, 32829 

13-23-30-0000-00-028 

66 

356 ft. 382 ft. (AVG) 

3 

R-1 

Single family home 

Shed 

N - Canal 

S - Vacant residential 

E - Residential 

W -Residential 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The property is located in the R-1 Single-Family Dwelling district, which allows a 
single family home with a minimum lot area of 5,000 sq. ft., and associated accessory 
structures with a maximum of 500 sq. ft. or 25% of the living area of the residence 
(whichever is greater). The single family home is 1,845 sq. ft., therefore, the 500 sq. 
ft. minimum applies. 
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2. There is an existing 22 feet x 22.6 feet detached garage on the property. The 
applicant is proposing to add a 96 sq. ft. shed to the property, resulting in a cumulative 
total of 596 sq. ft. of accessory structures. 

3. The subject property is a 2.6-acre flag lot, which is over 22 times the required 
minimum lot size. The proposed shed will be located behind the house, will not be 
visible from the road, and will be 80 feet from the nearest property line. 

4. If the subject property were zoned agricultural, then up to 2,000 sq. ft. of accessory 
structures would be allowed, based on the 2.6-acre lot size. 

5. The request constitutes a nineteen percent (19%) deviation from Code. The 
requested cumulative accessory structure floor area is approximately thirty-two 
percent (32%) of the living area of the house (1,845 sq. ft.). 

6. Approval of this request will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of the Zoning 
Regulations and will not be detrimental to the neighborhood. 

• The subject property is much larger than other residential properties in the 
area, allowing for greater setbacks and less visibility for the accessory 
structures. 

• The impact will be minimal due to the small square footage deviation, and the 
distance from the roadway and all property lines. 

• The shed will not be visible from the roadway and will not impact any neighbors 
due to the location. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated June 8, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the 
part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite 
approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes 
actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, 
the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal permits before 
commencement of development. 
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3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

c: Kevin Shelton 
4326 S. Chickasaw Trail 
Orlando, FL 32829 
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WAYNE MILLER 
VA-18-08-102 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 

LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

LEGAL: 

Variance in the R-CE zoning district to permit a cumulative total of 
2,467 sq. ft. of accessory floor area in lieu of 2,000 sq. ft. 

5875 Dora Drive, Mount Dora FL 32757 

East side of Dora Dr., approximately 250 ft. north of Dudley Ave. 

08-20-27 

211 ft. x 587 ft. (AVG) 

2 

COMM NW COR OF SEC 08-20-27 RUN TH S 88 DEG E 30 FT S 00 
DEG E 211.12 FT FOR POB S 88 DEG E 586.55 FT S 00 DEG E 
211.12 FT N 88 DEG W 586.78 FT N 00 DEG W 211.12 FT TO POB 

PARCEL ID: 08-20-27-0000-00-057 

NO. OF NOTICES: 29 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance request in that the Board made the finding that the 
requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, said 
approval is subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 4-0 and 3 absent): 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated June 11, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the 
part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite 
approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes 
actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, 
the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal permits before 
commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 
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4. The design of the accessory structure shall utilize a design and colors complimentary 
to the exterior of the existing house. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff gave a presentation on the case covering the location, site plan, and 
photos. 

The applicant stated that the staff presentation was clearly laid out, and they had nothing 
to add. 

Staff received four (4) commentaries in favor of the application, and none in opposition to 
the application. There was no opposition at the hearing. 

The BZA approved the variance. 
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R-CE 

R-<:E 

Applicant: WAYNE MILLER 

BZA Number: VA-18-08-102 

BZA Date: 08/02/2018 

District: 2 

II 

II 

II 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 08-20-27-NW-B 

Tract Size: 211 ft. x 587 ft. (AVG) 

Address: 5875 Dora Drive, Mount Dora FL 32757 

- 34 -
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06/06/18 

To Whom it may concern: 

I Wayne Miller the owner of the house and property located at 5875 
Dora Dr. Mount Dora, Fl. 32757 am requesting a Variance to build a 
metal car port. The car port will be 21' wide by 23' deep. Total Sq. Ft.= 
483. The peak of the roof is approx. 10' 7" The car port will have no side 
or back wall siding and will be located on an existing asphalt parking 
area. The rear of car port will be approx. 34' from the property line. 
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~E 
cMY 
GOVERNMENT 
FLORID A 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 

PARCEL ID: 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

PROPOSED USE(S): 

SURROUNDING USES: 

WAYNE MILLER 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE#: VA-18-08-102 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Nick Balevich 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
August 2, 2018 

Commission District: 2 

Variance in the R-CE zoning district to permit a 
cumulative total of 2,467 sq. ft. of accessory floor area in 
lieu of 2,000 sq. ft. 

East side of Dora Dr., approximately 250 ft. north of 
Dudley Ave. 

5875 Dora Dr., Mt. Dora, FL 32757 

08-20-27-0000-00-05 7 

29 

211 ft. x 587 ft. (AVG) 

2 

R-CE 

Single Family Residence w/Detached Garage 

Carport 

N - Vacant 

S -Vacant 

E - Grove 

W -Single Family Residence w/Agricultural Exemption 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The property is located in the R-CE Country Estate district, which allows a single family 
home on one (1) acre lots, and associated accessory structures with a maximum of 
2,000 sq. ft. (on a parcel containing 1 to 5-acres) or 25% of the living area of the 
residence (whichever is greater). The single family home is 2,522 sq. ft., therefore, 
the 2,000 sq. ft. minimum applies. 
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2. The subject property currently has a 1,984 sq. ft. detached garage. The applicant is 
proposing to add a 483 sq. ft. carport, resulting in a cumulative total of 2,467 sq. ft. of 
accessory structures. 

3. The subject property is a 2.84-acre lot, which is almost three (3) times the minimum 
lot size. The proposed carport will be located approximately 150 feet from the front 
property lin_e and 34 feet from the south side property line. 

4. The applicant cannot fit his personal vehicle into the existing garage on the property, 
thus, this carport will be constructed to accommodate said personal vehicle. 

5. The most affected adjacent neighbors have signed letters of no objection to this 
request. 

6. A carport is considered less intrusive than an enclosed building, as the sides will be 
open. 

7. The request constitutes a twenty-three percent (23%) deviation. 

8. Approval of this request will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of the Zoning 
Regulations and will not be detrimental to the neighborhood. 

• The subject property is a large lot, with the carport proposed to be located 
approximately 150 feet from the front property line. 

• The neighbors have signed letters of no objection to this request. 
• The impact will be minimal due to the small square footage deviation, and the 

distance from the roadway and all property lines. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated June 11, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the 
part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite 
approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes 
actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, 
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the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal permits before 
commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

4. The design of the accessory structure shall utilize a design and colors complimentary 
to the exterior of the existing house. 

c: Wayne Miller 
5875 Dora Drive 
Mt. Dora, FL 32757 
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MICHAEL McCOURT 
SE-18-08-103 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 

LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

LEGAL: 

PARCEL ID: 

Special Exception and Variances in the R-1A zoning District as 
follows: 
1) Special Exception to permit a detached Accessory Dwelling Unit 
(ADU) over a detached garage. 
2) Variance to allow a detached ADU in front of the principal structure 
in lieu of along side or behind. 
3) Variance to allow a detached ADU over a garage with a height of 29 
ft. in lieu of 20 ft. 
4) Variance to allow a cumulative total of 1,144 sq. ft. of accessory 
structure floor area in lieu of 732 sq. ft. (25% of living area of principal 
residence). 
5) Variance to allow a structure 22 ft. from the front property line in lieu 
of 25 ft. 
Note: The existing septic drainfield is located between the principal 
residence and the proposed ADU, which precludes meeting the front 
setback. 

5521 Embassy Street, Orlando FL 32809 

South shore of Little Lake Conway, on the east side of the north end of 
Embassy St., approximately .2 miles north of Hoffner Ave. 

18-23-30 

103 ft. x 249 ft. (AVG) 

3 

J H LIVINGSTONS SUB 8/33 THE NL Y 108.32 FT OF LOT 11 & LAND 
TO WATERS OF LAKE SEE 4023/2750 

18-23-30-5120-01-120 

NO. OF NOTICES: 206 

DECISION: APPROVED the Special Exception request, in that the Board finds it met the 
requirements governing Special Exceptions as spelled out in Orange County Code, 
Section 38-78, and that the granting of the Special Exception does not adversely affect 
general public interest; and further, APPROVED the Variance requests in that the Board 
made the finding that the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have 
been met; further, said approval is subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 4-0 and 
3 absent): 
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1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated June 11, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the 
part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite 
approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes 
actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, 
the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal permits before 
commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

4. Construction plans shall be submitted within three (3) years of final action on this 
application, or this approval becomes null and void. 

5. The accessory dwelling unit shall initially be occupied by a relative for the first three 
(3) years, or until the relative has died, whichever occurs first. 

6. The site plan submitted for permitting shall show the existing pavers relocated to the 
front of the ADU/garage structure with any necessary supplemental pavers as 
necessary to create a complete paved driving surface to the front of the structure. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff explained that the lot is 3 1/2 times the size of a normal lot in the R-1A 
zoning district. In addition, the main residence was constructed over 100 feet from the 
front property line to maximize the lot's lake frontage. As a result, from the street, the main 
residence cannot be seen. Therefore, the ADU/garage will actually appear from the street 
to be the principal residence. The ADU will be occupied by the applicant's father. The 
need for the height variance is to make the living area above the garage more functional 
from a headroom perspective. Staff noted that the three (3) most impacted neighbors 
have all submitted letters of support. The applicant actually increased the side setback 
from 10 to 20 feet to accommodate the neighbor to the west. No correspondence in 
opposition were received. 
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The applicant noted that they are in complete agreement with the staff recommendation 
and with the conditions of approval. The applicant did add that the large oak near the 
future site of the ADU will need to be removed as the ADU will cover too much of the tree's 
root zone. There being no one in attendance to speak for or against the request, the public 
hearing was closed. 

The BZA concluded that there was no other logical location on the lot to place the use. A 
motion to recommend approval of the Special Exception and all requested variances 
passed unanimously. 
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Applicant: MICHAEL McCOURT 

BZA Number: SE-18-08-103 

BZA Date: 08/02/2018 

District: 3 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 24-23-29-NE-A 

Tract Size: 103 ft. x 249 ft. (AVG) 

\ 

Address: 5521 Embassy Street, Orlando FL 32809 
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To: Orange County Zoning Division 
201 S. Rosalind Avenue, I" Floor 
Orlando, FL 3280 I 

From: Mirhael Mccourt 

Date: June 8. 2018 

Re: Special Exception Request 
5521 Embassy Street 
Orlando, FL 32809 

Special Exception Request: Thank you for your assistance in the approval of a two-story Accessory Dwelling lJnit (ADU) on 
my property at 5521 Embassy Street. The ADU will have the livable space on the second floor, with the first floor used as garage 
parking for the ADU occupants. Due to the odd shape of the property, the ADU will be IOCllted adjacent to the front of the 
property in the (technical) rear yard and in front of the existing single-family d"•eUing. 

Hardship: This is my primary (homesteaded) residence where I am requesting a special exception for my aging in-laws to 
reside. Due to the odd shape of the property, the ADU will be located adjacent lo the front of the property in the (technical) 
rear yard and in front of the existing single-family d .. elling. 

The following bulleted points further address this request along with the attached supporting documc.'llts: 

1. The ADU is 32' x 32' wide x 28' 8" high. 

2. The ADU will consist of 140 square feet (bathroom and closet) and 8SS square feet for parking on the first floor and 928 

square feet of living area on the second floor. 

3. The ADU is 20' from the west property line and 22' from the southern property line and conforms to current building codes. 

4. The ADU will be built from concrete block with stucco and a metal roof to remain consistent and compatible with the 
existing single-family residence on the property. 

5. The ADU and existing single-family dwelling will be painted the same color to remain consistent and compatible with the 
neighborhood. 

6. Due to the odd shape of the property, placement of existing septic system, and placement of single family dwelling. the 
ADU will be located adjacent to the front of the property in the (technical) rear yard and in front of the existing single­
family dwelling. 

7. The property is located at the end of a cul -de-sac, is not visible from the main road (Hoffner), has no thru traffic pattern, 
and only three adjacent neighbors who are in support of the ADU. 

8. The adjacent neighbors have signed their support of the ADU, including their sentiments on increased value and 
neighborhood appeal. 

9. The ADU will serve as residence for my aging in-laws. 

10. There is no HOA in this neighborhood. 

11. The special conditions and circumstances regarding this variance request were not self-created. 

12. The purpose and intent of the ADU will not be injurious to the neighborhood or public welfare. 

I look forward to partnering with Orange County for this approval and can be reached at (407) 947-4985 or 
michaclmccourt 74fiigmail.com for questions or clarification. 
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GOVERNMENT 
FLORIDA 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #SE-18-08-103 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: David Nearing, AICP 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
August2,2018 

Commission District: 3 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

HEARING TYPE: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

Michael Mccourt 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 

Special Exception and Variances in the R-1A zoning District as 
follows: 

1) Special Exception to permit a detached Accessory 
Dwelling Unit (ADU) over a detached garage. 

2) Variance to allow a detached ADU in front of the principal 
structure in lieu of alongside or behind. 

3) Variance to allow a detached ADU over a garage with a 
height of 29 ft. in lieu of 20 ft. 

4) Variance to allow a cumulative total of 1,144 sq. ft. of 
accessory structure floor area in lieu of 732 sq. ft. (25% 
of living area of principal residence). 

5) Variance to allow a structure 22 ft. from the front property 
line in lieu of 25 ft. 

South shore of Little Lake Conway, on the east side of the north 
end of Embassy St., approximately .2 miles north of Hoffner 
Ave. 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 5521 Embassy St., Orlando, FL 32809 

PARCEL ID: 18-23-30-5120-01-120 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 206 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

103 ft. x 249 ft. (AVG) 

3 

R-1A 

Single Family Residence 
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PROPOSED USE(S): 

SURROUNDING USES/ 
ZONING: 

ADU over detached garage 

N - Little Lake Conway 
S - Single Family Residence/R-1A 
E - Single Family Residence/R-1A 
W - Single Family Residence/R-1A 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The subject property is zoned R-1A, Single Family Dwelling district, which allows 
single family homes and associated accessory structures on lots a minimum of 7,500 
sq. ft. or greater. Accessory Dwelling Units (ADU) such as that proposed are permitted 
by Special Exception. 

2. The ADU will be occupied by the applicant's parents. The additional parking will meet 
all requirements. 

3. The subject property is nearly 3 1/2 times the size of the minimum R-1A zoned lot. At 
the request of a neighbor, the applicant located the ADU 20 feet off of the west 
property line, only a 10 foot side yard setbacks is required. The subject property is 
also located at the very end of Embassy Street. With the location of the principal 
structure so close to the lake, it is not readily visible from the street, creating the illusion 
that the ADU will actually be the principal structure. 

Special Exception Criteria 

1. The Comprehensive Plan specifically identifies ADU's as a use compatible with single 
family development through the Special Exception process. They are also permitted 
by right in some planned developments. 

2. Given the size of the lot, the ADU will not appear out of scale or character with the 
neighborhood. Since the primary residence is located so far to the rear of the lot (front 
setback of 100 feet), the ADU will actually appear as the primary residence. 

3. The use will not be a detrimental intrusion into the area. It should generate less traffic 
than a typical single family residence, and it has been designed to appear as a typical 
single family residence. The fact that all adjacent neighbors have submitted letters of 
support reinforces this point. 

4. With the variances for the front setback, square footage, and height, the ADU will meet 
all development standards. 

5. The use will not generate any more noise, vibration, dust, odor, glare, or heat than 
any other residence in the neighborhood. 
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6. Landscaping is not required between single family residences. The applicant does 
have a five (5) foot tall opaque fence surrounding their property. 

Variance Criteria 

1. The special condition and circumstance regarding the subject property is the layout of 
the lot. As previously noted, the principal residence is situated 100 feet from the front 
property line. It is not physically possible to locate the ADU alongside of or behind that 
unit. Also, the location of the drainfield serving the site precludes the ADU from 
meeting the front setback. The height variance is necessary to accommodate the living 
area over the garage. 

2. According to the Property Appraiser's information, the subject property was developed 
in 1964. The applicant purchased the property in 2014. They are not responsible for 
the location of the house or the drainfield. Therefore, this is not a self-imposed 
hardship. 

3. Granting the variances will not confer a special privilege upon the applicant. Given 
the layout of the property, there is no other physical location where the ADU could be 
situated. 

4. Without the variance for the height, either the garage or the ADU would need to have 
a very low ceiling, rendering one of them less functional. Without the variance from 
the front setback, the unit will need to encroach into the area needed for the drainfield, 
requiring a reconfiguration of the drainfield. The need for the location of the ADU and 
garage is self-evident given the layout of this lakefront lot. 

5. The setback variance amounts to a deviation of twelve percent (12%), which is 
minimal, and will be virtually imperceptible. The height variance amounts to a forty­
five percent (45%) deviation. While this may seem high, due to the location of the 
principal residence so far to the rear of the lot, the garage/ADU will appear to be the 
principal structure, which typically is allowed to be up to 35 feet tall. Therefore, it will 
not look out of place or character. The large older trees on the lot will also cause it to 
look lower than it actually is. The variance needed for the cumulative total accessory 
square footage amounts to fifty-six percent (56%). However, again, given that this will 
appear from the road to be a primary structure, it will not appear at all excessive. 
These are the minimum variances needed. 

6. Given the layout of this lot, the variances will be in harmony with the purpose and 
intent of the Code. There will still be sizable setbacks from the front and side lot lines 
which will provide visual compatibility with a typical lot in the R-1A zoning district. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the requested Special Exception and Variances subject to 
the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated June 11, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the 
part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite 
approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes 
actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, 
the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal permits before 
commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

4. Construction plans shall be submitted within three (3) years of final action on this 
application, or this approval becomes null and void. 

5. The accessory dwelling unit shall initially be occupied by a relative for the first three 
(3) years, or until the relative has died, whichever occurs first. 

6. The site plan submitted for permitting shall show the existing pavers relocated to the 
front of the ADU/garage structure with any necessary supplemental pavers as 
necessary to create a complete paved driving surface to the front of the structure. 

c: Michael Mccourt 
5521 Embassy Street 
Belle Isle, FL 32809 
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FOX TV 
SE-18-08-104 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 

LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

LEGAL: 

Special Exception and Variances in the A-2 zoning district to 
construct a 1,414 ft . guyed FM communications tower as follows: 
1) Tower to be a single user tower (Fox TV). 
2) To allow installation of a tower without landscaping as required per 
Section 38-1427(d)(11). 
3) Variance to allow communications tower 421 ft. from single family to 
the south in lieu of 1,500 ft. 
4) Variance to allow a separation distance of 2,300 ft . between guyed 
towers in lieu of 5,000 ft. 
This tower will replace the existing tower on site. 

4504 N. Fort Christmas Road, Christmas FL 32709 

West of N. Fort Christmas Rd. , north of Lake Pickett Rd . 

02-22-32 

45.5 acres 

5 

FROM A POINT ON THEW LINE OF THE SW1/4 OF SEC 02-22-32 
RUNS 01 DEG E 120.55 FT FROM THE W1/4 COR OF SAID SEC 
TH E 1886.68 FT TO POB TH E 1020 FT N 39 DEG E 624. 75 FT S 64 
DEG E 287.46 FT SEL Y ALONG CURVE 199.46 FT S 54 DEG E 
318.37 FT S 44 DEG W 1093.7 

PARCEL ID: 02-22-32-0000-00-006 

NO. OF NOTICES: 69 

DECISION: A motion was made by Carolyn Karraker, seconded by Deborah Moskowitz 
and unanimously carried to CONTINUE to the September 6, 2018 BZA Meeting. 

SYNOPSIS: This case was continued at the request of staff. The advertised height did 
not include the antenna height, which brings the overall height to 1,473 feet. Staff 
recommended a continuance of this case until the September hearing. Also, per Sec. 38-
1427(b )( 4 ), a Special Exception may not be required as the new tower is of like 
construction and height of the existing tower. 
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Applicant: FOX TV 

BZA Number: SE-18-08-104 

BZA Date: 08/02/2018 

District: 5 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 02-22-32-NE-A,02-22-32-SE-D,02-22-32-SW-C 

Tract Size: 45.5 acres 

Address: 4504 N. Fort Christmas Road, Christmas FL 32709 
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Carolyn Y, Forrest 
Vice President 
L@Qal .o.ttam; 

June 8, 2018 

Orange County Zoning Adjustment 
201 South Rosal.ind Avenue, 1st Floor 
Orlando, Florida 32801 

Re: Application of Fox Television Stations, LLC, to the 
Orange County Board of Zoning Adjustment 

Dear Board Members: 

Fox: Televieicn Sta tione. LC 
1551 Briarcl iTT Road.. N.E. 
A., lanw. Oeorg,a J 0 30'.3 
T Je.4 , .24 4&21 1' ,10<1 72,1 ,M-40 
carolyn.lorrest@·oxr•.•.C('An 

On April 13th, 2017 the Fe.dera.l Communications Commjssion ("FCC") gave notice to 
Fox Television Stations, lnc., predecessor-in-interest to Fox Television Stations, LLC, ("FTS .. ) 
that its two Orlando television stations, WOFL FOX 35 (operated by FTS affiliate Oregon 
Television, Inc.) and WRBW MY 65 (operated by FTS affiliate UTV of Orlando, Inc.), have 
been assigned new channels in the repacking process associated with the broadcast television 
spectrum incentive auction. As a result., both stations are required to make significant changes to 
their current broadcast facilities located in East Orange County, Florida. The current deadljne 
issued by the FCC to complete these changes in order to start the testing phase of the process is 
October 19th, 2019. 

One of the changes involves the l ,400 ft guyed tower currently existing on the company 
owned property located at 4504 North Fort Christmas Road, Christmas. FL 32709 (the "Tower 
Site"). This tower is used to support the current antenna for WOFL FOX 35 and was originally 
built and installed in 1973. The FCC requires that all towers for television stations being 
repacked meet current standards for antenna supporting structures as defined by the ANSifflA-
222-G standard. A recent engi.neering evaluation of the existing tower found that it does not 
meet these requirements. As a result, WOFL FOX 35 proposed and was approved by the FCC 
for a tower replacement as part of the channel repack process. 

To facilitate the construction of the proposed tower, FTS submits the enclosed 
application to the Orange County Board of Zoning Adjustment to build a new broadcast tower on 
the Tower Site. The proposed tower will meet or exceed current ANSl/fIA-222-G standards, 
which ensure that the structure wiU be significantly better equipped to withstand the harsh 
Florida environment as it relates to wind loading and corrosiveness. The proposed tower will be 
approximately the same height as the current tower and wiH be built within 40 teet of the 
existing tower. Because the proposed tower \Vill also be equipped with a "t·bar" at the top, FTS 
will be able to move the broadcast facilities for WRBW from its existing location at 4652 Brown 
Road, Christmas, FL 32709, to the Tower Site and to install both WRBW and WOFL on the 

A 11ST CENTURY FOX COMPANY 

- 56 -



proposed to,ver. Once the construction of the new tower is completed, the current lower will be 

dcmolislu:J an<l removed from lhc property. 

Thank you in advance for your consideration ·with this request. 

Allyson Meyers 
Vice President and General Manager 
WOFL, WRBW, WOGX 
(407) 741-5000 
allyson.meyerS1@foxtv.com 

Sincerely, 
/:. jl . d __ J/ 
~r7~ 
Carolyn Y. fto~est 
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Jeff Roberts 
Vioo President Engineering 
WOFL, WRBW, WOOX 
(407) 741-5140 
jeff.roberts@foxtv.com 
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Site Layout 
WOR-TV 'BITHLO R. "EXISTING ASRN 1032097 

ctCf:TIIONl(S R!S(AR(H. INC. Ell/' 

Site Layout 
WOfl-TV 'BITHLO R. "EXISTING ASRN 1032097 

£tc0R0N1(S RtstARCH. INC. Ell/' 
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FL ORID A 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

HEARING TYPE: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 

PARCEL ID: 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

FOX TV 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #SE-18-08-104 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Sean Bailey 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
August 2, 2018 

Commission District: 5 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 

Special Exception and Variances in the A-2 zoning 
district to construct a 1,414 ft. guyed FM 
communications tower as follows: 

1) Tower to be a single user tower (Fox TV). 
2) To allow installation of a tower without landscaping 
as required per Section 38-1427(d)(11). 
3) Variance to allow communications tower 421 ft. from 
single family to the south in lieu of 1,500 ft. 
4) Variance to allow a separation distance of 2,300 ft. 
between guyed towers in lieu of 5,000 ft. 

This tower will replace the existing tower on site. 

West of N. Fort Christmas Rd., north of Lake Pickett 
Rd. 

4504 N Fort Christmas Rd., Christmas, FL 32709 

02-22-32-0000-00-006 

69 

45.5 acres 

5 

A-2 

Two Communication Towers 
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PROPOSED USE(S): 

SURROUNDING USES: 

Communication tower 

N - Residential 
S - Residential 
E - Residential 
W - TV & Doppler Radar Tower 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The subject property is located in the A-2 (Farmland Rural) zoning district. This district 
allows agricultural uses, single family homes, and specific non-residential uses, 
including communication towers through the Special Exception process. 

2. The site currently has two (2) existing towers, a television and a Doppler radar tower. 
3. Timeline of previous approvals: 
On December 6, 1973, the BZA approved a 1,500 foot television tower on the property. 
According to the property appraiser, the structure was built in 1974. 
On May 7, 1992, the BZA approved a Special Exception to allow a mobile home on site 
for security purposes. 
On May 6, 2009, the BZA approved a Special Exception to allow a 110 foot tall lattice 
tower for Doppler radar weather service. 
4. This application is to replace the existing guyed tower with a new tower which is 
proposed to be 1 ,414 feet tall. The Federal Communications Commission has informed 
the applicant that their broadcast facilities must be upgraded to meet current standards. 
The current tower does not meet those requirements and a new tower is required. 
5. The new tower will be located within forty (40) feet of the existing tower. If approved, 
the new tower will be up simultaneously with the current tower until complete, and at such 
time, the current tower will be demolished. 
6. The property to the west has two (2) towers on site. A 98 foot tall radar tower and 1,600 
foot television tower, which were both approved through the Special Exception process. 
7. The surrounding area is comprised of A-2 agricultural lots and there are several 
residential homes in the vicinity. The existing tower pre-dates the majority of the houses 
in area. The existing vegetation and trees on site provide sufficient screening of the tower; 
therefore, the variance for the landscaping is justified. 

Special Exception Criteria 
1. The use shall be consistent with the Comprehensive Policy Plan. 
The Future Land Use is Rural and communication towers are allowed as Special 
Exceptions in this zoning district. 
2.The use shall be similar and compatible with the surrounding area and shall be 
consistent with the pattern of surrounding development. 
The use has existed on site since 1974 and this is a continuation of the current use. As 
such, this is consistent with the pattern of development in the surrounding area. Also, 
there are other towers in the immediate area. 
3. The use shall not act as a detrimental intrusion into a surrounding area. 
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The use is existing and has not been an intrusion in the area. 
4. The use shall meet the performance standards of the district in which the use is 
permitted. 
The proposed location meets the setbacks required in the A-2 zoning district, and with the 
variances associated with this request it meets the Communication tower ordinance 
performance standards. 
5. The use shall be similar in noise, vibration, dust, odor, glare, heat producing and other 
characteristics that are associated with the majority of uses currently permitted in the 
zoning district. 
The new tower will be similar to the existing tower in terms of noise, vibration, dust, odor 
etc. 
6. Landscape buffer yards shall be in accordance with section 24-5 of the Orange County 
Code. Buffer yard types shall track the district in which the use is permitted. 
The area immediately surrounding the proposed tower has dense vegetation and trees. 
The applicant is applying for a variance from the tower landscaping buffer requirement. 

Variance Criteria 
1 . Special Conditions and Circumstances 
This tower is located in a rural area on a 45 acre lot and the new tower will be located 
within 40 feet of the existing tower. 

2. Not Self-Created 
There are ten (10) homes in the area, which were built after the existing tower was 
established on-site. Therefore, the need for the variances is not self-created. The existing 
tower was also constructed before the adjacent tower, and, per FCC comments an 
upgrade to this tower is required. 

3. No Special Privilege 
There are several towers in this area and granting this variance will not confer any privilege 
to this applicant. 

4. Deprivation of Rights 
Not approving the variance would deprive the right of the applicant to rebuild an existing 
structure which is necessary for their operation. 

5. Minimum Possible Variance 
The separation distance from residential represents a 71 % deviation from code. However, 
as mentioned the houses to the south were built around 2005 well after the tower was 
built. The separation variance from the other guyed tower to the west is a 54% percent 
variance, however the distance separation being maintained is 2,300 ft. which is a 
substantial distance. 

6. Purpose and Intent 
Approval the variances will not adversely impact the public welfare and will be in harmony 
with the existing environment. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan and elevations dated June 12, 2018, 
and all other applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the 
plan are subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require 
the changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the 
part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite 
approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes 
actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, 
the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal permits before 
commencement of development. 

· 3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

4. The existing guyed tower shall be removed once the proposed tower has been 
constructed and is in operation. 

5. The proposed tower shall be constructed within eighteen (18) months of Board of 
County Commissioners approval or this approval becomes null and void. 

6. Lighting on the proposed tower is prohibited unless mandated by State or Federal 
regulations. 

7. The tower height shall not exceed 1,414 feet. 

8. The existing trees and vegetation on site shall remain; any tree removal shall be 
subject to approval by Orange County Zoning Division. 

c: Teri Bowley, Applicant's Representative 
200 S. Orange Avenue, Suite 2600 
Orlando, FL 32801 
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JORGE NEAEM 
VA-18-08-105 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 

LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

LEGAL: 

PARCEL ID: 

Variances in the R-2 zoning district as follows: 
1) To allow a front setback of 24 ft. in lieu of 25 ft. 
2) To allow a side street setback of 6 ft. in lieu of 15 ft. 

2417 Mayer Street, Orlando FL 32806 

Northeast corner of Mayer St. and E. Crystal Lake 

01-23-29 

50 ft. X 125 ft. 

3 

MICHIGAN AVENUE PARK M/87 LOT 28 (LESS RD R/W) 

01-23-29-5631-00-280 

NO. OF NOTICES: 132 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance requests in that the Board made the finding that 
the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, said 
approval is subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 4-0 and 3 absent): 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated June 13, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the 
part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite 
approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes 
actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, 
the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal permits before 
commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

- 65 -



4. The applicant shall obtain a permit for the addition within ninety (90) days of final 
approval or this approval becomes null and void. 

SYNOPSIS: The applicant is proposing to maintain their existing house. The applicant 
re-constructed his front porch/carport area without a permit and was cited by Code 
Enforcement. The applicant is not seeking to expand the footprint of the home, he is 
simply re-building within the existing building area. 

Staff presented the site plan, floor plan, and elevations. Staff stated the front variance was 
the minimal possible variance, and the side street variance was to validate what was 
existing which was built in 1940. Therefore, staff recommended approval of the variances 
as they met the criteria. 

The applicant agreed with staff's presentation and was available for any questions. No 
one spoke in favor or in opposition of the request. Staff did not receive any 
correspondence regarding this case. 

The BZA felt the request was reasonable and approved the variance. 
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Applicant: JORGE NEAEM 

BZA Number: VA-18-08-105 

BZA Date: 08/02/2018 

District: 3 
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Address: 2417 Mayer Street, Orlando FL 32806 
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·----·------ ---. 

06/13/2018 

To whom it may concern: 

For the purpose of clarification, I would like to present the facts that have led to where we are today. 

I hired a contractor to do the hurricane repairs on my house along with some needed updates. The 

porch roof had been completely peeled off by hurricane Irma and needed to be replaced. I believed all 

along that the contractor had pulled the necessary permits, which is customary for contractors to do. I 

ended up firing the contractor because he did not complete the repairs and caused further damage to 

my property. He basically left me with a mess. 

I tried to get a roofing company to come out and replace the roof but because of all the people who 

needed roof work done, I had difficulty getting responses and the ones I did get where very expensive 

and made it impossible for me to use them . For that reason, I decided to do the roof repair work myself, 

thinking that the permit had already been pulled by the contractor for the porch roof. It is important to 

note that Orange Co. property tax records indicate the footprint of the house has remained the same 

since prior to 1984. The distance from the edge of the covered porch to the property line of East Cristal 

Lake Ave. is the same as it was before the hurricane destroyed the roof. 

The only thing I did was repair the damage done by hurricane Irma . 

Sincerely, 

fr/1,-.//~ 
JORGE MAURAD NEAEM 
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DESCRIPTION 
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Professional Surveyor & Mapper #6124 
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GOVERNMENT 
FLORIDA 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 

PARCEL ID: 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

PROPOSED USE(S): 

SURROUNDING USES: 

JORGE NEAEM 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE#: VA-18-08-105 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Sean Bailey 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
August 2, 2018 

Commission District: 3 

Variances in the R-2 zoning district as follows: 
1) To allow a front setback of 24 ft. in lieu of 25 ft. 
2) To allow a side street setback of 6 ft. in lieu of 15 ft. 

Northeast corner of Mayer St. and E. Crystal Lake 

2417 Mayer St. Orlando, FL 32806 

01-23-29-5631-00-280 

132 

50 ft. X 125 ft. 

3 

R-2 

Single-family home 

Addition 

N - Residential 

S - Residential 

E - Residential 

W -Residential 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The property is located in the R-2 which is a residential district that allows single-family 
homes, multifamily development, and associated accessory structures. 

2. The minimum lot size for R-2 is 4,500 sq. ft. and the minimum lot width is 45 feet. This 
lot is 50 feet wide and 7,000 sq. ft. The property was platted before 1997, therefore, the 
required front and rear setbacks are 25 feet. Were the property platted after 1997, the 
front setback variance would not be required, as the code would only require 20 feet. 
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3. The property is located on a corner lot; the required side setbacks are 6 feet on the 
north side, and 15 feet on the side street facing E. Crystal Lake Avenue. The existing 
house is located 6.89 feet from the street side, 10 feet from north property line, and 24 feet 
from the front. 

4. The house was built in 1940, and the current owner purchased the property in 2011. 
The property was platted in 1925, as part of the Michigan Avenue Park plat. 

5. Staff located a permit for an addition in 1977, but there were no documents scanned 
with the permit. The applicant was cited by Code Enforcement for constructing an addition 
to the front of the house in May 2017 (Case# 504874). 

6. Per aerial images, there was a porch located in front of the residence, which was 
destroyed by the recent storms. The applicant attempted to rebuild the porch and hired a 
contractor who did not pull permits for the project and, was subsequently, cited by Code 
Enforcement. 

Variance criteria 
Special Conditions and Circumstances 
This is a corner lot which has greater side street setbacks that limit the amount of buildable 
area. The porch itself is 10 feet from the side street. 
Not Self-Created 
The house was built in 1940, and the applicant purchased the property in 2011. While the 
applicant was cited by code enforcement, he is simply re-building within the existing 
footprint and not expanding the non-conforming structure. 
Minimum Possible Variance 
The request is the minimum possible variance to allow the structure to remain 'as is'. The 
front yard variance represents a four percent (4%) deviation from Code, which is minor. 
The side street variance equates to a fifty-five percent (55%) variance, however, this only 
applies to the rear portion of the house. The front half of the house is located 10 feet from 
the south/street side property line. 
Purpose and Intent 
The house has existed on this lot for several decades and fits in with the existing 
neighborhood. In addition, the R-2 zoning district allows for duplexes and triplexes, which 
are more intense uses than the single-family home existing on this property. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated June 13, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
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approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the 
part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite 
approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes 
actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, 
the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal permits before 
commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

4. The applicant shall obtain a permit for the addition within 90 days of final approval or 
this approval becomes null and void. 

c: Jorge Neaem 
2417 Mayer Street 
Orlando, FL 32806 
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DANIEL SMITH 
VA-18-08-106 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 

LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

LEGAL: 

Variance in the P-D zoning district to allow 233 sq. ft. of wall sign copy 
area in lieu of 88 sq. ft. 
The BZA amended the request and approved 184 sq. ft. of wall 
signage in lieu of 88 sq. ft. 

8850 Vineland Avenue, Orlando FL 32821 

Southeast corner of Vineland Ave. and State Road 535 

27-24-28 

261 ft. x 381 ft. (AVG) 

1 

LITTLE LAKE BRYAN PH 1 REPLAT 35/141 LOT 3 SEE 4945/0961 

PARCEL ID: 27-24-28-5105-00-030 

NO. OF NOTICES: 288 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance request in that the Board made the finding that the 
requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, said 
approval is subject to the following conditions as amended (unanimous; 4-0 and 3 absent): 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated June 13, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the 
part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite 
approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes 
actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, 
the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal permits before 
commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 
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4. This variance shall become null and void when "Saltgrass Steakhouse" terminates 
their lease. 

SYNOPSIS: The applicant is proposing two (2) wall signs for their proposed restaurant. 
The parcel is located in the Little Lake Bryan PD and within the Tourist Commercial 
Signage overlay district. The proposed sign on the primary frontage equates to 137 sq. 
ft., including the name of the restaurant and the faux window. The sign of side fac;ade is 
96 sq. ft. The applicant has two (2) existing free-standing signs on site. 

Staff presented the location, site photos, proposed sign elevations, and explained how the 
copy area was calculated. Staff recommended denial of the request as there were no 
special circumstances and the applicant has two (2) existing free-standing signs. 

The applicant stated this is their first location in the Orlando area and the signage is vital 
to their branding. They mentioned that the proposed signage is much less than they have 
on their other stores nationwide. 

Staff received one (1) commentary in favor of the request and none in opposition. No one 
spoke at the public hearing regarding the request. 

The BZA and the applicant had a discussion and determined that if the faux window was 
removed on the primary frontage that would lower their overall square footage and still 
provide them with the sign area necessary. 

The BZA concluded that by removing the faux window and reducing the square footage 
that the request was acceptable. The BZA stated the front fac;ade must not exceed the 88 
sq. ft. allowed and they would also allow the additional sign on the side of the building (96 
sq. ft.). The BZA approved the amended request to allow 184 sq. ft. of wall signage in lieu 
of 88 sq. ft. 
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Applicant: DANIEL SMITH 

BZA Number: VA-18-08-106 

BZA Date: 08/02/2018 

District: 1 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 27-24-28-NW-B 

Tract Size: 261 ft. x 381 ft. (AVG) 

Address: 8850 Vineland Avenue, Orlando FL 32821 
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ForemarkJ 
D DD 

June 4, 2018 

Landry's recently chose to begin expanding Saltgrass into the Florida market. This site, the 1'' Saltgrass in the entire 
state of Florida with more to come, was strategically chosen as the first because of the proximity to Disney World 
and Interstate 4 as well as the traffic counts along SR 535. Landry's is extremely excited that their first location in 
Florida also happens to be right next door to Landry's Seafood. The variance request being presented meets the 
criteria set forth in Section 30-43(3) of the Orange County Code. The information below is evidence that Special 

Conditions and Circumstances do, in fact, exist; this variance is not self-created; no special privilege is being 
conferred; that a hardship does exist within the parameters set forth in Orange County code; and that the purpose 
and intent of this variance is in harmony with the zoning regulations and does not have a negative impact on any 
of our neighbors. 

Location: 8850 Vineland Avenue, Orlando, FL 32821. The existing structure was previously the home of lone Star 
Steakhouse which is next to Landry's Seafood. 

Variance Request: This request is for the BZA to grant Saltgrass Steak House a variance for 2 additional wall signs 
and 52 additional square feet of total wall signage in lieu of only 88 total square feet of signage. This site is located 
in the Tourist Commercial Overlay where City code allows only 1 sign and 1 square foot of sign area for each lineal 
foot of building frontage. Saltgrass' 1 sign allowed by code can only be 88 square feet which is the length of the 
west fa~ade fronting SR 535. 

Alternative Request: If it pleases Staff and the BZA, as an alternative we would ask to box Sign #1 and 
Sign #2 below and consider sign #3 the 2nd sign. This would revise our request to 1 additional sign and 
an additional 145 square feet of signage (sign #1 and #2 with a box drawn around them as shown in 
the sign package = 137 square feet). As you'll notice, only 43.5 square feet of advertised signage will 
be utilized in this scenario. The remainder area is the applied facade. 

Dimensions: The proposed dimensions of the 2 signs can be found below and within the attached sign drawings 
and the black and white elevations. 

1. Wall Sign #1: The "Saltgrass" sign above the entrance on the west fa~ade measures 10' -9" x 4' -3Y," = 29 
square feet . 

a. Distance from property line: The building fa~ade on the west side facing SR 535 is set back -97'. 
8" from the property line and -162' from the SR 535 right-of-way. 

2. Wall Sign #2: The "Steak House" sign above the entrance on the west fa~ade measures 12' -0" x 1' -2Jt," = 
14Y, square feet. 

a. Distance from property line: The building fa~ade on the west side facing SR 535 is set back -97'-
8" from the property line and -162' from the SR 535 right-of-way. 

3. Wall Sign #3: The Saltgrass Steak House wall sign located on the north fa~ade measures 8'-0" x 12'-0" = 96 
square feet. 

a. Distance from property line: The building fa~ade on the north side facing Vineland Avenue is set 
back -133' -5" from the property line and -343' from the Vineland Avenue right-of-way. 

Height: Signs #1 and #2 on the west fa~ade above the entrance will be located below the top of the arch/parapet 
which has a proposed height of 25'. Sign #3 on the north fa~ade will be located below the top of the roof framing 
which has a height of 19'-6". The bottom of this sign will start -g• above the slab. 

Special Circumstances: 
1. Setback distances from the 2 rights of way to the west and north of the site 
2. limited visibility corridors for drivers along the northbound and southbound lanes of SR 535 due to 

existing mature trees. 
3. limited signage opportunities existing sign code provides a restaurant in the Tourist Commercial Overlay 

Forcmark. Ltd. I Campbell Centre I I 8350 N. Cenrral Expressway I Suire 1313 I Dallas. Texas 75206 
1 

,vww.forem:irk.co111 

- 77 -



'' 

d 
l 

" ,, 

' ·~· -

' l \ 

---·~·-_ ... --

LANOIIY"S 
L~T J 

..... ---·=r,,~r,......, 
~t:it'l4U. ~ft't 

- 78 -

.f 

" 



..] ___________ _ 

- 79 -



'-8 j 

PROVIDE 
30amp. 120v. 

w J-box 

Total sq.ft. A (A l+A2) =137 SQ FT. 
11' · 0" 

- 80 -



FLORIDA 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 

PARCEL ID: 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

PROPOSED USE(S): 

SURROUNDING USES: 

DANIEL SMITH 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE#: VA-18-08-106 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Sean Bailey 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
August 2, 2018 

Commission District: 1 

Variance in the P-D zoning district to allow 233 sq. ft. of 
wall sign copy area in lieu of 88 sq. ft. 

Southeast corner of Vineland Ave. and State Road 535 

8850 Vineland Ave., Orlando FL 32821 

27-24-28-5105-00-030 

288 

261 ft. x 381 ft. {AVG) 

1 

P-D 

Restaurant 

Wall signage 

N - Commercial 

S - Commercial 

E - Commercial 

W - Commercial 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The property is located in a Planned Development District, in the Little Lake Bryan 
PD. This PD allows a variety of uses including multi-family, commercial, and hotels. 

2. This property is located in the Tourist Commercial Signage Overlay District, which 
allows 1 sq. ft. of wall signage per linear foot of building frontage. The building has 88 feet 
of frontage facing State Road 535. 
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3. The tenant has a 4 foot by 6 foot sign allocated on the existing multi-tenant ground sign 
facing Vineland Avenue. 

4. A pole sign was built on site in 1996 (permit 896004077), per the PD conditions pole 
signs are prohibited. However, the sign was built before that prohibition was in put in 
effect. The tenant has 96 sq. ft. sign allocated on the existing pole sign, which fronts State 
Road 535. 

5. Saltgrass Steakhouse is currently renovating the building and the location will be 
opening soon. There are no wall signs on the building for this tenant. 

6. Staff has calculated the overall square footage of wall signage at 233 sq. ft. This 
includes the faux window and both "Saltgrass" and "Steakhouse" on the main sign at the 
entrance. Per 31.5-15 (b) the copy area shall be determined by drawing geometric shape 
around all components comprising the copy area. 

Variance Criteria 
Special Conditions and Circumstances 
There is no special condition on this parcel, which would merit additional wall signage. The 
tenant has two (2) existing ground signs and is permitted 88 sq. ft. of building signage, 
which help to identify the location. 

Not Self-Created 
The applicant should have researched the sign code before proposing such signage. 

No Special Privilege Conferred 
Approving this variance would confer a special privilege on this applicant, which has not 
been provided to other properties in this P-D. 

Deprivation of Rights 
Not granting the variance would not deprive this applicant of any rights commonly enjoyed 
by properties in the vicinity, as they have multiple signs. 

Minimum Possible Variance 
The variance presented represents a 264% variance from Code, which is not the minimum 
possible variance. 

Purpose and Intent 
The Tourist Commercial sign code was created to promote effective use of signage which 
enhances the appearance of the district. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends denial of the request; however, if the board recommends approval, the 
following conditions shall apply: 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated June 13, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the 
part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite 
approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes 
actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, 
the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal permits before 
commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

4. This variance shall become null and void when "Saltgrass Steakhouse" terminates 
their lease. 

c: Daniel Smith 
8350 N. Central Expy. Suite 1313 
Dallas, TX 75206 
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CHARLES GOODWIN 
VA-18-08-107 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 

LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

LEGAL: 

PARCEL ID: 

Variances in the R-1AA zoning district as follows: 
1) To validate an existing accessory structure with 1,200 sq. ft. of floor 
area in lieu of 500 sq. ft. 
2) To validate an existing structure with 22 ft. of height in lieu of 20 ft. 

6924 Oswego Drive, Mount Dora FL 32757 

South side of Oswego Dr., approximately 175 ft. east of Ola Beach Dr., 
and .25 miles west of Orange Blossom Trail 

16-20-27 

100ft. x 174ft. (AVG) 

2 

SECOND REPLAT OF OLA BEACH S/63 LOT 13 BLK 5 

16-20-27-6160-05-130 

NO. OF NOTICES: 52 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance requests in that the Board made the finding that 
the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, said 
approval is subject to the following conditions (3 in favor, 1 opposed and 3 absent): 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated June 13, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the 
part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite 
approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes 
actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, 
the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal permits before 
commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 
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4. The applicant shall obtain a permit for the accessory structure within 180 days of final 
action on this application, or this approval becomes null and void. 

5. The exterior of the accessory structure shall match or compliment the exterior of the 
existing with regard to materials and colors. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff explained that the subject property was approximately 70% larger than 
the typical R-1AA zoned piece of property. In addition, because it is located at the base 
of a small sand ridge which exist within the neighborhood, adjacent structures actually 
appear to be physically taller than the accessory structure. Given the size and contour of 
the property, some type of variance is warranted, though, not that requested by the 
applicant. Staff noted that ten (10) neighbors provided correspondence supporting the 
request, including all of those abutting the subject property. No correspondence in 
opposition had been received. 

The applicant explained that they had started out with just a pole barn originally. They 
admitted that they had made a mistake in not submitting for a building permit. The 
applicant stated that they would like to keep what they have constructed, however, if the 
BZA did not believe that size of a variance was warranted, they would appreciate it if the 
BZA would accept removing just the porch. The applicant's wife added that they would 
love to keep the family compound as it is. The purpose for the larger storage building was 
to allow them to expand their family in the same neighborhood where the applicant had 
grown up by moving what is stored in the house out to the new storage, converting the 
storage to living area to accommodate their growing family. The Chief Code Enforcement 
Officer gave a brief explanation of the history of the code enforcement case pending 
against the . property, stating that what the BZA decides will be the ultimate compliance 
requirement. There being no other persons present to speak for or against the request, 
the public hearing was closed. 

The BZA discussed whether 900 or 1,200 sq. ft. was the appropriate size given the 
specifics of the subject property. A motion was made to recommend that the applicant be 
allowed to retain the entire 1,200 sq. ft. as constructed. That motion passed by a vote of 
3 in favor and 1 opposed. 
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Applicant: CHARLES GOODWIN 

BZA Number: VA-18-08-107 

BZA Date: 08/02/2018 

District: 2 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 16-20-27-NW-B 

Tract Size: 100 ft. x 174 ft. (AVG) 

Address: 6924 Oswego Drive, Mount Dora FL 32757 
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Orange County Zoning Division 
201 South Rosalind Avenue. 1'1 Floor 
Orlando. FL 3280 I 
Attention : Zoning !v1anagcr 

June 13. 2018 

RF:: Special Exception Application for Acct·ssory Structure located :it 6924 Oswego 
Drive, Mount Dora, Florida 32757 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Please accept this lctler and the enclosed documentation as my application for a Special 
Exception. This application relates to an accessory structure that is situated on approximately .4 
acres of land in unincorporated Orange County at 6924 Oswego Drive, Mount Dora, Florida 
32757. In addition to the structure, the property also includes a single family residence where I 
live with my wife, Jade Goodwin, and my 11 month old boy. Larry. My property is zoned RI­
AA. and has a Future Land Use Designation of Low Density Residential. 

l am seeking a special exception from the maximum square footage requirements 
established by Section 38-78 (Condition 11114) of the Orange County Code. The constrnction of 
the accessory structure is a project that I am in the process of completing myself. The total footprint 
of structure is 40 ' x 30' (1 ,200 square feet) . The structure includes a 30' x 30· enclosed portion 
that is 16' T' in height, and the roof on this portion has a 3: 12 pitch. The stmcnire also includes a 
Io· x 30 ' porch that I would like to enclose with a screen. The Io· x 30' portion of the structure is 
Io· in height, and the roof on this pottion lms a 2: 12 pitch. As shown in the enclosed site plan, the 
structure is 34' from my home, and abides by the 5· st'lback rule established by Section 38-78, 
(I 14)(d). Orange County Code. 

I have always wanted to build a storage structure on my property. My original plan was lo 

build an enclosed stmcture for a place to store my boat out of the sun. as well as a place to house 
my working tools. I enjoy cooking and having friends over for dinner, so I included the porch as a 
place where l could cook and entertain guests ourside. while staying out of the way of the 
mosquitos that always seem to run my wile, son and myself back inside. As you will see from the 
pictures included in the application. the building is a well-built structure that took a great deal of 
time. hard work, and help to construct. I undertook the construction in phases, all with the help of 
good friends who were nice enough to give me time out of their day to put the building together. I 
am about 75% of the way finished with the structure. 

I did not originally pull a building permit for the structure. and planned to do so once l got 
further in the process. Time got away from me, and I received a note on my truck from the County 
Code Enforcement on May 2, 2018. After I received the note, I immediately contacted the County 
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Code Enforcement Office. I spoke with Vivian Young, and she notified me that I needed to file 
for a building permit. When I started to tile for my building permit. I learned that my building was 
larger than the maximum square footage allowed by the County Code. From there. I lean1L·d that 
obtaining a special exception for the building would be my next option. County Code Enforcement 
notified me that if l applied for the special exception. any fines related to the structure would be 
held while my application progressed. 

In support of the requested Special Exception. you will see that I included in my 
application: (i) letters in support of the struclllre from each of the 5 neighbors that border my 
property, and 4 other neighbors who live c:addy comer and across the street (ii) an aerial map of 
my block, with an outline of the properties owned by my neighbors who gave lellers in support of 
the structure. and (iii) pictures of the structure at various stages of construction. While my 
neighbors do nol have any complaints about the structure or its appearance, I am certainly willing 
to install additional fencing or plant bamboo or other landscaping along the border of my property 
in order to block the view of the structure from the streets and neighboring properties 

I would like to obtain a special exception in order to avoid tearing down the structure that 
I have put so much time, effort and money to construct. I used the money from my grandmother's 
inheritance to pay for the materials (about $18.000) to construct the structure. The structure is 
supported by my neighbors, and any views of the structure from the streets and neighboring 
properties will be blocked by the fence or additional landscaping \.Vhich I am willing to plant as a 
condition to the granting of a special exception. Granting a special exception will allow me to 
complete the construction of the structure on my property. while avoiding losing the money spent 
on materials. as well as the cost to tear it dmvn and dispose of the materials. 

On a final note. I understand that Section 38-78. ( I I 4)(g) of the County Code requires the 
cumulative square footage of all detached accessory buildings to be limited to a maximum of ti,·e 
hundred (500) gross square feet of floor area or tu tvrenty-fivc (25) percent of the living area of 
the principal residence on the property. whichever is greater. but in no event larger than one 
thousand (1,000) square feet. Other than my home. the only other improvement on the property is 
the structure. I would like tu llbtain a special c:m:ption for one thousand (1,000) square feet. 
Assuming that I am able to do so, I am alsn willing to apply for a variance for the extra 200 square 
feet that the structure exceeds. Please advise as to how I should proceed with this approach . 

I appreciate the opportunity to suhmit this application. I am available to discuss in person. 
hy telephone (407) 388-8272, or e-mail (.;.l!i!r.L<;.,~ _,.\.~li.!J~8' a !..'.rll;1il.cun!.). Please let me know 
if I can provide any additional documcntatinn or materials for your review. 

Sincerely. 
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F LORIDA 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 

PARCEL ID: 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

PROPOSED USE(S): 

SURROUNDING USES/ 
ZONING: 

Charles Goodwin 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE#: VA-18-08-107 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: David Nearing, AICP 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
August 2, 2018 

Commission District: 2 

Variances in the R-1AA zoning district as follows: 

1) To validate an existing accessory structure with 
1,200 sq. ft. of floor area in lieu of 500 sq. ft. 

2) To validate an existing structure with 22 ft. of height 
in lieu of 20 ft. 

South side of Oswego Dr., approximately 175 ft. east of 
Ola Beach Dr. , and .25 miles west of Orange Blossom 
Trail 

6924 Oswego Dr., Mt. Dora, FL 32757 

16-20-27-6160-05-130 

52 

100 ft. x 174 ft. (AVG) 

2 

R-1AA 

Single Family Residence 

Accessory Structure 

N - Single Family Residence/R-1AA 

S - Single Family Residence/R-1AA 

E - Single Family Residence/R-1AA 

W -Single Family Residence/R-1AA 
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STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The subject property is zoned R-1AA Single Family Dwelling District, which requires 
lots with a minimum of 10,000 sq. ft. of lot area. The primary use is single family 
detached residential. With 16,945 sq. ft. of lot area, the subject property is 6,945 sq. 
ft., nearly seventy percent (70%) larger than the minimum lot size. 

2. This area of the county has elevation changes to the presence of sand ridges of 
varying heights. The rear of the subject property is the base of a ridge which the 
applicant has excavated into, and is constructing a retaining wall to protect the new 
structure. This actually causes the structure to look lower and less conspicuous to the 
neighbors to the south and southeast. 

3. The existing structure consists of 900 sq. ft. of completely enclosed floor space, with 
a 300 sq. ft. pole barn type porch. The applicant did not obtain a building permit or 
variance to construct the structure, and as a result, this request is due to code 
enforcement action. 

4. While the lot is nearly 70% larger than the minimum R-1 AA zoned lot, a 140% variance 
is considered excessive, however a 50% deviation would allow for adequate storage 
and is within the range of past variances granted. 

Variance Criteria 

1. The special condition and circumstance specific to this property is the fact that it is 
larger than the typical R-1 AA lot by nearly seventy percent (70% ). The size of this lot, 
and the fact that the nearest residences to the south lie above the subject property, 
do warrant the granting of some variance in excess of 500 sq. ft. 

2. Staff is recommending approval of 750 sq. ft., which would allow for a sizeable storage 
area and is a 50% deviation from code. With regard to the height variance, a variance 
of two (2) feet would be a minimal variance of ten percent (10%), which is well within 
the range of past variances granted by the BZA. 

3. Since the applicant's lot is larger, there will still be a sizable amount of open lot. No 
variances to the setbacks are needed. As such, the granting of a variance would still 
meet the purpose and intent of the Code. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of a lesser variance for variance #1 of 750 sq. ft., and 
recommends approval of variance #2 subject to the following conditions. 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated June 13, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
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changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the 
part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite 
approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes 
actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, 
the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal permits before 
commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

4. The variance shall be limited to a total of 750 sq. fl. of accessory floor area. 

5. The applicant shall obtain a permit for the accessory structure within 180 days of final 
action on this application, or this approval becomes null and void. 

6. The exterior of the accessory structure shall match or compliment the exterior of the 
existing with regard to materials and colors. 

c: Charles Goodwin 
6924 Oswego Drive 
Mount Dora, FL 32757 
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SORAYA MOREIRA 
VA-18-09-109 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 

LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

LEGAL: 

Variance in the A-2 zoning district to allow a mobile home on a lot with 
0.53 acres lot in lieu of 2 acres. 

7678 Gentian Street, Orlando FL 32822 

South side of Gentian St., west of Narcoossee Rd. 

23-23-30 

180 ft. X 127 ft. 

3 

RUTHWOOD ACRES W/72 LOT 1 BLK A 

PARCEL ID: 23-23-30-7792-01-010 

NO. OF NOTICES: 33 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance request in that the Board made the finding that the 
requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, said 
approval is subject to the following conditions (unanimous; 4-0 and 3 absent): 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated June 14, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the 
part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite 
approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes 
actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, 
the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal permits before 
commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

4. The applicant shall obtain permits for all other structures on the property, or obtain 
demolition permits prior to issuance of a permit for the new mobile home. 
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5. The mobile home and property shall be used for residential purposes only. No 
commercial storage or usage is permitted. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff gave a presentation on the case covering: the location of the property, 
locations of other mobile homes in the area, site plan, neighbor's commentaries, and 
photographs of the site and adjacent properties. 

The applicant stated that the sheds were there when they purchased the property, and 
they intend to remove them. The applicant also said that they understand that a business 
is not permitted on the property. 

The BZA wanted to confirm that the applicant understood that a business is not permitted 
on the property. 

A member of the public spoke in favor of the application, and in favor of the analysis 
presented by staff. 

Staff received no commentaries in favor of the application, and one (1) commentary in 
opposition to the application. 

The BZA approved the variance. 
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Applicant: SORAYA MOREIRA 

BZA Number: VA-18-09-109 

BZA Date: 08/02/2018 

District: 3 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 23-23-30-SE-D 

Tract Size: 180 ft. x 127 ft. 

Address: 7678 Gentian Street, Orlando FL 32822 
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Wednesday 14, 2018 

Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) 

201 South Rosalind Avenue, 1'1 Floor 

Orlando, FL 32801 

Re: Application Variance request to install a Mobile Home 

7678 Gentian St, Orlando, Fl 32822 

To whom it may concern, 

I Soraya Moreira would like to kindly ask for a variance for my lot located at 7678 Gentian 

St, Orlando, Fl 32822. The lot has 0.53 Acres and it does not meet the minimum 

requirements for a mobile home installation in Orange County. That is the reason why I'm 

asking for the variance. 

I would like to install a mobile home with the following measurements. 

Mobile Home 28'Wx70'L H Peak 16" Total SQ 1,700 

Also, I would like to mention my whole street currently has mobile homes and the majority 

has less than 1 acre. I have attached an aerial picture of my street, so you can see how the 

neighborhood looks like. I'm requesting the variance, so it will continue with the 

consistence of the community . 

The following documents are in close 

1. Application 

2. Two Copies of the detail site plan/survey Copies with propose Mobile home 

dimensions 

3. Original current survey 

4. Areal Picture of the street 

I greatly appreciate you taking time to review my application also please let me know if 

you have any questions or concerns. Do not hesitate to contact me at (407)446-1579 or 

email me at rossalinl@hotmail.com 
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F L O R I D A 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 

PARCEL ID: 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

PROPOSED USE(S): 

SURROUNDING USES: 

SORAYA MOREIRA 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE#: VA-18-09-109 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: Nick Balevich 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
August 2, 2018 

Commission District: 3 

Variance in the A-2 zoning district to allow a mobile 
home on a lot with 0.53 acres lot in lieu of 2 acres. 

South side of Gentian St., west of Narcoossee Rd. 

7678 Gentian Street, Orlando, Florida, 32822 

23-23-30-7792-01-010 

33 

180 ft. X 127 ft. 

3 

A-2 

Vacant 

Mobile Home 

N - Mobile Homes 

S -Vacant 

E - Single Family Residence 

W -Mobile Home 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The property is located in the A-2 Farmland Rural zoning district which allows 
agricultural uses, and single family residential with associated accessory structures. 

2. Per Orange County Code Section 38-79(4)(a)(1 ), an A-2 zoned property is required 
to have a minimum of two (2) acres of upland to allow a mobile home. To build a 
single family or modular home, 1/2 an acre is required in this zoning district. 
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3. The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a mobile home on a lot with less than 
two (2) acres in an A-2 zoning district. 

4. The property had a mobile home that was removed and/or demolished in 2010, 
(Permit #B17007809, replaced Permit #910003664) 

5. The 0.53 acre lot was platted in 1958, and is considered to be a conforming lot of 
record. 

6. In the area, there are 28 single family homes and 39 mobile homes. The mobile 
homes are on lots ranging from 0.21-acres to 0.53-acres. 

7. The BZA has granted variances for mobile homes on seven (7) substandard lots in 
the area. Most of these are on lots that are 0.21-acres. 

8. Special conditions and circumstances exist due to the fact that there was a mobile 
home on the property prior to 2010. 

9. Approval of this variance will not confer any special privilege to the applicant, as there 
are many other properties in the area with mobile homes on similar or smaller lots. 

10. Literal interpretation of the code would deprive the applicant of rights commonly 
enjoyed by other properties in the area with mobile homes. 

11 . Approval of this request will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of the Zoning 
Regulations and will not be detrimental to the neighborhood. 

• The proposal is consistent with the development pattern in the area. 
• Similar and greater variances have been granted in the area. 
• Over half of the lots in the area have mobile homes, many are on smaller lots 

than requested for this variance. 
• Approval of this request will facilitate infill development. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated June 14, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
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obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the 
part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite 
approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes 
actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, 
the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal permits before 
commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

4. The applicant shall obtain permits for all other structures on the property, or obtain 
demolition permits prior to issuance of a permit for the new mobile home. 

5. The mobile home and property shall be used for residential purposes only. No 
commercial storage or usage is permitted. 

c: Soraya Moreira 
9639 Bay Pine Lane 
Orlando, FL 32832 
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DARLENE TORRES 
VA-18-09-110 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 

LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

LEGAL: 

Variances in the A-2 zoning district as follows: 
1) Variance to validate an existing developed substandard parcel with 
.276 acres of land area in lieu of .5 acres. 
2) Variance to validate an existing residence constructed 37 ft. from 
the rear property line in lieu of 50 ft . 
3) Variance to permit construction of a lanai 37 ft. from the rear property 
line in lieu of 50 ft. 
4) Variance to validate an existing residence constructed 9 ft. from the 
side property line in lieu of 10 ft. 
Note: The applicant intends to follow the existing rear building line to 
extend the lanai across the remainder of the rear of the house. 
According to the Property Appraiser's information, the home was 
constructed in 1966. 

7920 Bates Road, Orlando FL 32807 

South side of Bates Rd., approximately .4 miles east of N. Goldenrod 
Rd. 

14-22-30 

100 ft. X 120 ft. 

3 

BEG NE COR OF W1/2 OF NE1/4 OF NE1/4 RUNS 150 FT W 100 
FT N 150 FT TH E 100 FT TO POB (LESS N 30 FT FOR RD) IN SEC 
14-22-30 

PARCEL ID: 14-22-30-0000-00-126 

NO. OF NOTICES: 63 

DECISION: APPROVED the Variance requests in that the Board made the finding that 
the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, said 
approval is subject to the following conditions as amended (unanimous; 5-0 and 2 absent): 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated June 22, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 
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2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the 
part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite 
approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes 
actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, 
the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal permits before 
commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

4. A kneewall up to three (3) feet in height may be constructed around the lanai. 

5. Prior to, or simultaneously with, obtaining a permit for the lanai, the applicant shall 
obtain the necessary permits to relocate the existing shed and fence from the 
neighboring property to their property. The relocation shall be completed before a 
final inspection has been completed for the lanai. The shed and fence shall comply 
with all required regulations. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff explained that the lot did not appear on the County's historic zoning 
maps, so it is likely the result of an illegal lot split. However, since there is a home on it, 
that point is moot. The existing home is only thirty-seven (37) feet from the rear property 
line, and the applicant simply wishes to construct an open lanai across the remainder of 
the rear of the house in line with the existing addition. The applicant is not the original 
owner, so the depth of the lot is not the result of their action. Staff noted that there was 
an existing shed which straddles the property line with the property to the west, and that a 
portion of the applicant's fence is located on that property, both constructed without 
permits. The applicant intends to relocate those improvements back onto the subject 
property after obtaining the necessary permits. Staff concluded with the fact that no 
correspondence in favor or opposed to the request has been received. 

The applicant indicated their complete agreement with the staff recommendations and 
conditions. One owner of the property to the west spoke in favor of the application, noting 
that one of the conditions (#5), could cause a delay in the applicant's obtaining a permit. 
There being no one else in attendance to speak for or against the request, the public 
hearing was closed. 
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The BZA agreed with the one speaker about condition #5. Staff suggested adding 
language which allowed for all permits to be obtained simultaneously. A motion to 
recommend approval of the variances with the amended condition passed unanimously. 
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Applicant: DARLENE TORRES 

BZA Number: VA-18-09-110 

BZA Date: 08/02/2018 

District: 3 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 14-22-30-NE-A 

Tract Size: 100 ft. x 120 ft. 

Address: 7920 Bates Road, Orlando FL 32807 
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July 10, 2018 

Members of the Board of Zoning Adjustment. 

Job standard size zone A2 lot is only 120 feet deep from the front of the house. It 

measures 15 feet from property line. The rear only measures 37 feet from property line, not 50 

feet as required . We would like to extend an open air lanai following our existing rear building 

line to create some shade for a relaxing pool environment. We would appreciate all the help and 

support from the lxMrd of zoning adjustment. 

Thankfully, 

Darlene Torres 
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GOVERNMENT 
F LORID A 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 

PARCEL ID: 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

PROPOSED USE(S): 

SURROUNDING USES 
ZONING: 

Darlene Torres 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE#: VA-18-09-110 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: David Nearing, AICP 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
August2,2018 

Commission District: 3 

Variances in the A-2 zoning district as follows: 
1) Variance to validate an existing developed 

substandard parcel with .276 acres of land area in 
lieu of .5 acres. 

2) Variance to validate an existing residence 
constructed 37 ft. from the rear property line in lieu 
of 50 ft. 

3) Variance to permit construction of a lanai 37 ft. from 
the rear property line in lieu of 50 ft. 

4) Variance to validate an existing residence 
constructed 9 ft. from the side property line in lieu 
of 10 ft. 

South side of Bates Rd., approximately .4 miles east of 
N. Goldenrod Rd. 

7920 Bates Rd., Orlando, FL 32807 

14-22-30-0000-00-126 

63 

100 ft. X 120 ft. 

3 

A-2 

Single Family Residence w/Pool & Shed 

Lanai 

N - Single Family Residence/P-D & A-2 

S - Vacant/A-2 

E - Vacant/R-2 

W -Vacant./A-2 
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STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The subject property is zoned A-2 (Farmland Rural). This zoning is generally an 
agricultural district which permits agricultural operations, but also permits residential 
in the form of single family residential on a minimum of 1/2 acre (dependent on Future 
Land Use designation), or mobile homes on lots or parcels which are a minimum of 
two (2) acres in size. The subject property is only .27 acres in size. It also has only 
120 feet of depth. 

2. The existing home is only 37 feet from the rear property line. The applicant wishes to 
simply follow the existing building line of the rear of the house to construct a lanai 
across the remainder of the rear of the house. They are not proposing to encroach 
any further into the rear setback. No change is being requested to the front setback. 

3. To the immediate east is property with an R-2, Residential District which has a rear 
setback of 20 feet for unplatted parcels such as the subject property. Where the 
subject property zoned R-2, no variance would be required. 

4. To the rear of the subject property is an undeveloped parcel of land. This land is 
accessed by way of a 50 foot wide strip of land to the immediate west of the subject 
property. The past owner of the subject property actually placed a shed and a portion 
of fence for the subject property over the east 10 feet of the access strip. The 
applicants will be relocating these improvements, which were constructed without 
permits. 

Variance Criteria 

1. The special condition and circumstance to the subject property is that the lot is only 
120 feet deep, and with a required setback of 35 feet in the front yard and 50 feet in 
the rear, the building envelope is only 35 feet deep. The existing residence is actually 
over 4 7 feet deep, thus, well into the rear setback. 

2. According to the Property Appraiser's data, the house was originally constructed in 
1967. The applicants purchased the home August 2017 "as is." These are not self­
imposed variances. 

3. Granting the variances does not confer any special privilege upon the applicant. 
There is no option if they wish to improve their property. 

4. Denying the variances will result in an inability to use that area alongside the rear of 
the house for covered seating out of the sun. They are not requesting to encroach 
any further into the rear setback than the existing home already encroaches. 

5. As the applicant is not intending to encroach any further into the rear setback than the 
existing house already does, this is the least variance necessary. In addition, the 
applicant currently has a portion of their shed and fence encroaching onto the 
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neighboring property to the west. They will be obtaining permits to relocate these 
improvements onto their property to correct that situation. 

6. Given that there will still be a sizable rear setback, the purpose and intent of the Code 
is being complied with. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to the following conditions: 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated June 22, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the 
part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite 
approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes 
actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, 
the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal permits before 
commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

4. A kneewall up to three (3) ft. in height may be constructed around the lanai; 

5. Prior to obtaining a permit for the lanai, the applicant shall obtain the necessary 
permits to relocate the existing shed and fence from the neighboring property to their 
property. The relocation shall be completed before a final inspection has been 
completed for the lanai. The shed and fence shall comply with all required 
regulations. 

c: Darlene Torres 
7920 Bates Road 
Orlando, FL 32807 
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IGLESIA HISPANA EL CAMINO LA VERDAD Y LA VIDA, INC. 
SE-18-07-090 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 

. LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

LEGAL: 

PARCEL ID: 

Special Exception in the A-1 zoning district to allow a private school 
(with 55 students) in an existing building on an existing Church 
property. 

6837 Lakeville Road, Apopka FL 32703 

Between N. Hiawassee Rd. and Lakeville Rd, south of the Apopka 
Expressway 

25-21-28 

9.022-acres 

2 

LAKEVILLE B/57 LOTS 111 THROUGH 125 & UNNUMBERED PT W 
OF LOT 125 (LESS PT TAKEN FOR RD R/W PER 4518/4455) 
INCLUDING VAC ST LYING BETWEEN LOTS 118 & 119 & 
BETWEEN LOTS 114 & 115 VAC ON O.R. 3479/2354 & (LESS R/W 
TAKEN PER OR 6250/5391) ALL IN BLK A 

25-21-28-4936-11-110 

NO. OF NOTICES: 76 

THIS CASE HAS BEEN CONTINUED BY STAFF PRIOR TO THE BZA HEARING TO 
THE SEPTEMBER 6, 2018 BZA MEETING, DUE TO THE NEW SUBMISSION OF A 
REVISED SITE PLAN FROM THE APPLICANT. 

DECISION: A motion was made by Gregory A. Jackson, seconded by Carolyn Karraker 
and unanimously carried to CONTINUE to the September 6, 2018 BZA Meeting. 
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Applicant: IGLESIA HISPANA EL CAMINO LA VERDAD Y LA VIDA, INC. 

BZA Number: SE-18-07-090 

BZA Date: 09/06/2018 

District: 2 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 26-21 -28-SE-D 

Tract Size: 9.022-acres 

Address: 6837 Lakeville Road, Apopka FL 32703 
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JORGE MORA 
SE-18-05-048 

REQUEST: 

ADDRESS: 

LOCATION: 

S-T-R: 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

LEGAL: 

PARCEL ID: 

Special Exception and Variances in the A-2 zoning district to 
construct an 80 ft. tall FM monopole tower as follows: 
1) Tower to be camouflaged as a pine tree (monopine tower). 
2) To allow a tower 115 ft. from vacant unplatted residential land in lieu 
of 200 ft. 
3) Tower to be a single user tower at initial construction. 
4) To allow a tower 500 ft. from an existing lattice tower in lieu of 2,500 
ft. 
If the BZA determines the proposed tower is not camouflaged then the 
following variance is required: 
5) To allow a tower 115 ft. from vacant unplatted residential land in lieu 
of 400 ft. 

1808 S. Tanner Road, Orlando FL 32820 

West of S. Tanner Rd., approximately 500 ft. north of E. Colonial Dr. 

19-22-32 

193 ft. x 160 ft. (AVG) 

5 

SEAWARD PLANTATION ESTATES T/109 THAT PORTION OF 
LOTS 9 & 10 BLK A DESC AS BEG AT THE NE COR OF LOT 9 LYING 
WL Y OF TANNER RD TH N38-26-25W 261.60 FT S51-33-38W 14.16 
FT S03-48-46E 333 FT S88-47-33E 160.52 FT N03-38-55W 139.83 
FTTO POB 

19-22-32-7876-01-091 

NO. OF NOTICES: 59 

DECISION: APPROVED the Special Exception Request #1, in that the Board finds it met 
the requirements governing Special Exceptions as spelled out in Orange County Code, 
Section 38-78, and that the granting of the Special Exception does not adversely affect 
general public interest; further, APPROVED the Variance requests #2, #3 and #4, in that 
the Board made the finding that the requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-
43(3) have been met; further, said approval is subject to the following conditions; and 
further, determined as UNNECESSARY the Variance Request #5 (unanimous; 5-0 and 2 
absent): 

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated March 14, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
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subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit frpm a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the 
part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite 
approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes 
actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, 
the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal permits before 
commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

4. The subject property shall not be used as a radio stations, a use which is not 
permitted in the zoning district in which it is located. 

5. A hedge consisting of Podocarpus, four (4) feet in height at time of planting three (3) 
feet on center shall be planted along the sites entire Tanner Road. frontage. 

6. Construction plans shall be submitted within two (2) years or this approval becomes 
null and void. 

7. The appearance of the monopine shall be maintained in a manner that the tower 
shall resemble a live tree. All faded for damaged camouflage materials shall be 
promptly replaced. 

8. Failure to comply with the above conditions shall result in Code Enforcement action, 
not action by the BZA. 

SYNOPSIS: Staff explained the history of the case noting that it had been continued from 
May to allow the applicant to follow the direction given by the BZA. The BZA had asked 
the applicant to consider lowering the height of the tower from 100 feet to 80 feet, and to 
consider using a monopole rather than a lattice tower. The applicant had submitted not 
only an 80 foot tall monopole, but a camouflaged monopine. The BZA needed to find that 
the proposed monopine did in fact adequately blend with the surroundings to be 
considered camouflaged. If that finding was made, then the BZA can act on the Special 
Exception. If the monopine was considered camouflaged, then the BZA should find that 

- 120 -



the six criteria for a Special Exception have been met, if the BZA does not make that 
finding, they should find that the request does not meet all of the six criteria. Staff noted 
that it had not received any correspondence for or against the request. 

The applicant stated that they were in agreement with the staff recommendation and all of 
the conditions; however, they wanted to reiterate that the portion of "The Grow" which will 
be located at the Corner of S. Tanner Road and Highway 50 is to be developed as 
commercial. One person spoke in favor of the proposed tower. There being no other 
person to speak for or against the request, the public hearing was closed. 

The BZA found that the proposed monopole satisfied the intent of a camouflaged tower. 
They found that with this, they could approve the Special Exception and Variances #2 
through #4, and that Variance #5 was not necessary. A motion to that effect was made 
and seconded, passing unanimously. 
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Applicant: JORGE MORA 

BZA Number: SE-18-05-048 BZA Date: 08/02/2018 

District: 5 

Sec/Twn/Rge: 19-22-32-NE-A 

Tract Size: 193 ft. x 160 ft. (AVG) 

Address: 1808 S Tanner Road, Orlando FL 32820 

Location: West of S. Tanner Rd., approximately 500 ft. north of E. Colonial Dr. 
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J.E. MORA PROPERTIES LLC 
2825 S Tanner Road, Or!.:lndo FL. 32828 

March 13, 20918 

Orange Cl);.mty 
20!. South Ros.:1i1nd Avenue, l '.t Fbor 
Orlando, Fl. 328() 1 

To whom it may concern: 

V-/e Jr<' mtert::Stc,d 1n inst<J~1ng a FM antenna on the property kxaterl at l HOB $ T ornwr Road Orlaf\lio, 

Floncta. 

This antenna will be used to hold an FM fn:Qtiel1(y raclio station equipnwnt. 

Jf you 11.:ive any questions please let me know. 

Sincerely 

J.E. Mora Properties LLC 
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n.cttiD.A. POl€R ttc. 
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~ Nle' 2G'' 2~"'W 2tU.0 FT n-.(ff ~1· .}J. r. 1•.1l'i fl THEN 
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MOS J8' ;,~ .. w tli.!3 n TO PQJ. 
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GOVERNMENT 
FLORIDA 

STAFF REPORT 
CASE #SE-18-05-048 

Orange County Zoning Division 
Planner: David Nearing, AICP 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 
August 2, 2018 

Commission District: 5 

GENERAL INFORMATION: 

APPLICANT: 

HEARING TYPE: 

REQUEST: 

Jorge Mora 

Board of Zoning Adjustment 

Special Exception and Variances in the A-2 zoning district to 
construct an 80 ft. tall FM monopole tower as follows: 

1) Tower to be camouflaged as a pine tree (monopine tower). 
2) To allow a tower 115 ft. from vacant unplatted residential 

land in lieu of 200 ft. 
3) Tower to be a single user tower at initial construction. 
4) To allow a tower 500 ft. from an existing lattice tower in 

lieu of 2,500 ft. 

If the BZA determines the proposed tower is not camouflaged 
then the following variance is required: 

5) To allow a tower 115 ft. from vacant unplatted residential 
land in lieu of 400 ft. 

LOCATION: West of S. Tanner Rd., approximately 500 ft. north of E. 
Colonial Dr. 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 1808 S Tanner Rd. Orlando, FL 32820 

PARCEL ID: 19-22-32-7876-01-091 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 59 

TRACT SIZE: 

DISTRICT#: 

ZONING: 

EXISTING USE(S): 

193 ft. x 160 ft. (AVG) 

5 

A-2 

Single Family Home 
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PROPOSED USE(S): FM Communication Tower 

SURROUNDING USES: N - Power Substation 
S - Vacant Commercial 
E - Vacant Agricultural 
W - Cable Substation 

STAFF FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS: 

1. The subject property is zoned A-2, Farmland Rural District. This zoning district is 
generally intended for agricultural activities, however, it does also permit single family 
and mobile homes by right provided certain conditions are met, and will also permit 
communication towers as a Special Exception. 

2. In 2017, a development proposal known as "The Grow" was approved by the BCC. 
That Comprehensive Plan amendment is in effect, and the owner of that property has 
the ability to construct several thousand residential units within visual range of the 
proposed tower. 

3. On May 3, 2018, this application came before the BZA proposing a 100 ft. tall lattice 
tower. After a significant amount of discussion, it was determined that if the applicant 
would consent to providing a monopole no more than 80 feet in height, the BZA would 
continue the meeting to review that concept. The applicant has submitted a revised 
proposal for an 80 foot tall monopole. However, they are also proposing to conceal 
the monopole as a "monopine", a monopole camouflaged to resemble a pine tree. If 
the BZA finds that the proposal meets the intent of creating a "camouflage tower", all 
separation distances are then halved. If the BZA does not concur, all separation 
distances must be complied with. 

4. There is an existing single family residence on the property. To the west is an existing 
290 ft. tall lattice tower and to the north is a Florida Power substation. 

Camouflage Tower Determination 

1. If the BZA finds that the proposed "monopine" ( camouflaged monopole) meets the 
definition of a camouflaged tower, all required separation distances will be halved. 

2. The BZA is to determine if the proposed method of camouflage will in fact blend in 
sufficiently with the area in which the tower is located that it will become inconspicuous 
enough to be relatively unnoticeable. Should this be found, the percentage of all 
variances will also be halved. 

3. At only 80 feet, the monopine will blend with the treeline to the west, which at some 
points achieves a height of 70+ feet. If properly maintained, the proposed faux bark 
covering of the pole will provide, from a distance, enough camouflage to conceal it. In 
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addition, the existing lattice tower will also draw a great deal of attention away from 
the mono pine. At 290 feet in height, it will tower above the monopine, and be far more 
visually apparent. 

Special Exception Criteria 

1. The Comprehensive Plan recognizes Special Exception uses as compatible provided 
they meet the performance standards, and will not impose negative impacts and pose 
any inconsistency with the neighborhood. If the BZA finds that the proposed tower 
meets the criteria for a camouflage tower, this site will be consistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan. If found otherwise, it is recommended the use be found 
inconsistent. 

2. If found to be a camouflaged pole, the use could be found compatible with the existing 
uses. Small retail, an existing cell tower located 500 feet away, major power 
substation, and with the use of the property located immediately east of S. Tanner 
Road. If not found to be camouflaged, staff recommends that the BZA find the use 
incompatible with the future uses east of S. Tanner Road. 

3. If found to be a camouflaged tower, the use will not pose a detrimental intrusion into 
the surrounding area. If found otherwise, the use should be found detrimental. 

4. Whether the use is found to be camouflaged or not, the requested variance will bring 
the use into conformance with all performance standards. 

5. If found to be a camouflaged tower, the use will not emit any noise, odor, dust, glare 
or heat detrimental to the area. If not found to be camouflage, dependent on the angle 
of the sun and time of day, some glare will occur. 

6. Landscaping will be required around the base of the tower. Staff is also 
recommending supplemental landscaping along the site's S. Tanner Road frontage. 

Variance Criteria 

1. The special conditions and circumstance is the adjacent land uses. If found to be a 
camouflage tower, the use will not add to the existing negative visual impacts. 

2. If found to be a camouflaged tower no special privilege will be conferred as there are 
other similar structures in the area. 

3. The revised request is the minimum possible variance as the applicant has reduced 
the height from 100 ft. to 80 ft., and is proposing a monopine which is camouflaged 
and will blend in with the surrounding tree line. 

4. If the use is found to be a camouflaged tower, then the purpose and intent of the Code 
is being met. 
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STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Given that: 

• the applicant has modified the request to lower the height of the tower; 
• the applicant is now proposing a camouflage tower; 
• due to the existing treeline this tower has a higher probability than many towers 

reviewed in the past by the BZA of accomplishing its intended goal; and 
• an existing 290 foot tall tower will likely divert most attention from the monopine. 

Staff recommends approval of the Special Exception and Variances #2 through #4, with 
Variance #5 not being necessary as it is replaced by Variance #2; subject to the following 
conditions: 

1 . Development in accordance with the site plan dated March 14, 2018, and all other 
applicable regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are 
subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The Zoning Manager may require the 
changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for administrative 
approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public 
hearing. 

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit 
by the County does not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to 
obtain a permit from a state or federal agency and does not create any liability on the 
part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to obtain requisite 
approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes 
actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, 
the applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal permits before 
commencement of development. 

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and 
reviewed/addressed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment shall be resubmitted for the 
Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the standard. 

4. The subject property shall not be used as a radio station, a use which is not permitted 
in the zoning district in which it is located. 

5. A hedge consisting of Podocarpus, four (4) feet in height at time of planting three (3) 
feet on center, shall be planted along the sites entire Tanner Road frontage. 

6. Construction plans shall be submitted within two (2) years or this approval becomes 
null and void. 
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7. The appearance of the mono pine shall be maintained in a manner that the tower 
shall resemble a live tree. All faded or damaged camouflage materials shall be 
promptly replaced. 

8. Failure to comply with the above conditions shall result in Code Enforcement action, 
not action by the BZA . 

c: Rafael Gonzalez, Applicant's Representative 
950 S. Winter Park Drive 
Orlando, FL 32707 

Jorge Mora, Applicant 
1808 S. Tanner Road 
Orlando, FL 32820 
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